
Issue No. 25  •  553

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2001

C O N T E N T S
COMMERCIAL

Bankruptcy Notices ........................................................ 554
Company Notices —
Appointment and Release of Receivers / Managers ......... 556
Voluntary Winding Up and First Meetings ....................None
Appointment and Release of Liquidators ......................... 557
Meetings and Last Dates by Which to
Prove Debts or Claims...................................................... 561
Removals.......................................................................... 562
Cessation of Business in New Zealand ............................ 565
Alteration of Memorandum of Association....................None
Applications for Winding Up / Liquidations............ 565, 584
Partnership Notices .......................................................... 568
Other................................................................................. 568
Land Transfer Notices ................................................... 569

Charitable Trusts Notices ..............................................571
Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Notices ........... None
Incorporated Societies Notices.......................................571
General Notices ............................................................ None

GOVERNMENT
Vice Regal..................................................................... None
Parliamentary Notices ................................................. None
Private Bills .................................................................. None
Departmental Notices .....................................................572
Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices .........577
Land Notices....................................................................578
Regulation Summary................................................... None
General Section ...............................................................583
Deadlines ...................................................................... None
Index ................................................................................584

USING THE GAZETTE
The New Zealand Gazette, the official newspaper of the
Government of New Zealand, is published weekly on
Thursday. Publishing time is 4.00 p.m.
Closing time for lodgement of notices under the
Companies, Partnership, Insolvency and Land Transfer
Acts is 12.00 midday on Monday (except where that day
is a public holiday, in which case the deadline will be
12.00 midday on the last working day of the preceding
week). All other notices must be lodged at the
New Zealand Gazette Office by 12.00 midday, Tuesday
in the week of publication.
Notices are accepted for publication in the next available
issue, unless otherwise specified.
Notices being submitted for publication must be reproduced
copies of the originals. Dates, proper names and signatures

are to be shown clearly. A covering instruction setting out
requirements must accompany all notices.

Copy will be returned unpublished if not submitted in
accordance with these requirements.

Notices for publication and related correspondence should
be addressed to:

New Zealand Gazette Office
Department of Internal Affairs
P.O. Box 805
Wellington
Telephone: (04) 470 2930 / (04) 470 2931
Facsimile: (04) 470 2932
Email: gazette@parliament.govt.nz

Issue No. 25  •  553



554 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Cancelled Notices
Notices cancelled after being accepted for publication will
be subject to a charge of $55 to cover setting up and deleting
costs. The deadline for cancelling notices is 12.00 midday
on Wednesdays.

Advertising Rates
The following rate applies for the insertion of all notices in
the New Zealand Gazette: 55c per word/number.
Customers will be invoiced in accordance with standard
commercial practices.  Advertising rates are not negotiable.
All rates shown are inclusive of G.S.T.

Other editions of the New Zealand Gazette
Customs Edition – Published weekly on Tuesday.
Special Editions, Professional & Trade Lists and
Supplements – Published as and when required.

Availability
All editions are available on subscription from the
New Zealand Gazette Office, Department of Internal Affairs,
P.O. Box 805, Wellington (telephone: (04) 470 2930), or
over the counter at the following locations:
Bennetts Bookshops Limited

Bennetts Government Bookshop, Commerce House,
360 Queen Street, Auckland.

Whitcoulls, 111 Cashel Street, Christchurch.
Whitcoulls, 143 George Street, Dunedin.
Whitcoulls/Bennetts on Broadway, 38-42 Broadway

Avenue, Palmerston North.
Bennetts University Bookcentre, Massey University,

Palmerston North.
Whitcoulls, Centreplace Mall, Bryce Street, Hamilton.
Bennetts Government Bookshop, Bowen House,

Lambton Quay, Wellington.

Bankruptcy Notices

In Bankruptcy
Hamilton
The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:
22 February 2001
Baker, Nicolle Mary, customer service consultant, formerly
of Waimahia Avenue, Weymouth, and Haverstock Road,
Sandringham, now of 1/69 Waitangi Road, Onehunga,
Auckland.
Low, Hector Mark, occupation unknown, of 16 Angland
Avenue, Timaru.
Dudley, Doran Michael (also known as Kingi, Doran
Michael), unemployed, formerly of Auckland, now of
3/65 Kamo Road, Kensington, Whangarei.
Edwards, Julian (also known as Carr, Julian),
unemployed, formerly of Hikirangi Street, Te Atatu North,
now of 60 Lynwood Road, New Lynn, Auckland.
23 February 2001
Tennent, Joanne Margaret, nurse aide, formerly of Flat
2, 219 Geraldine Street, St Albans, Christchurch, now of
16B Main North Road, Woodend, Canterbury.
Waddams, Kendra, unemployed, formerly of Christchurch,
now of 3/212 Eastern Valley Way, Willoughby, Sydney,
Australia.
Walford, Karen Joy, machinist, of 4/242 Springfield Road,
Christchurch.
Hill, Matthew Clifton, self-employed, formerly of Kouma
Place and Ruihi Street, now of 18K Malfroy Road, Rotorua
(previously trading as Matthew Hill Computer Services and
Mobile PC Services).
Davies, Noel James, unemployed, formerly of Boucher
Avenue, Te Puke, now of 43 Jessie Crescent, Ederslanding,
Beanleigh, Australia.
Gladden, Clarence Albert, and Gladden, Susan, both
company directors, formerly of 4 Angle Street, Onehunga,
Auckland, now of 139 Townhead Crescent, Tauranga.
Goldstone, Robert Paul, warehouse administrator,
formerly of Haughey Avenue, Oarakau Avenue, Nash Street
and Oak Street, now of 56B Glendale Road, Glen Eden,
Waitakere City, Auckland.

26 February 2001
Hardwick, Andrea Claire (also known as Taylor, Andrea
Claire), data processor, formerly of Arcon Drive, Hei Hei,
now of 36 Trevor Street, Hornby, Christchurch.
Chalmers, Noelene, beneficiary, formerly of Tweed Street,
Ness Street, Crinin Street and St Andrew Street, now of
99A Conon Street, Invercargill.
Bennett, Kiwi Horace, unemployed, formerly of Auckland,
now of 10 Worth Street, Kaitaia.
Murray, Christopher William, beneficiary, of
4/113 St Lukes Road, Sandringham, Auckland.
Flower, Peter Anthony, general distillery hand, formerly of
Budge Street, now of 16 Henderson Street, Blenheim.
Patel, Harishbhai Chhotubhai, and Patel, Nirmaluben
Harishbhai, dairy proprietors, of 102 Kerrs Road,
Christchurch.
Lorier, Jon, and Lorier, Delicia Evelyn, company
directors, of 28 Shenley Drive, Belfast, Christchurch.
Dooley, Joe, taxi driver, formerly of Castletown Place, now
of 1/24 Celia Street, Christchurch.
Waghorn, Geoffrey Paul, building contractor, of
5 Shepherd Place, Kaiapoi.
27 February 2001
Fenwick, Kenneth Raymond, signwriter, of 21 Fairview
Terrace, Paeroa (previously trading as Fenwick Signs).
Duthie, Charles, and Duthie, Diane Theresa, both retired,
formerly of Metric Place, Te Atatu South, Auckland, now of
422 Oceanbeach Road, Mt Maunganui, Tauranga.
Huriwai, Robert Wiremu, unemployed, formerly of Currie
Street, now of 105 Grafton Road, Thames.
Mayall, Warren John, unemployed, of 16 Chartwell
Crescent, Hamilton.
McMahon, Joy Marie (also known as O’Donnell, Joy
Marie), beneficiary, formerly of Marcroft Street and
Keighleys Road, now of 27 Hay Street, Linwood,
Christchurch.
Jones, Graham Martin, aerial technician, formerly of
Hahei, now of 71 Catherine Crescent, Whitianga.
28 February 2001
Tibbits, Mark James, fisherman, of Whalers Road,
Pukenui, R.D. 4, Kaitaia.



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 555

Tipene, Barry Leonard, fisherman, formerly of Stewart
Island, now of 13 Collingwood Street, Whangarei.
Spedding, Philip John, unemployed, formerly of 39 Third
Avenue, now of Flat 1, 86 Tarewa Road, Whangarei.
McNicholl, John, boilermaker, of 21 Ryehill Close,
New Lynn, Auckland.
Majoor, Peter John, drycleaner, of 126A Sunset Road,
Glenfield, Auckland.
Allen, William Koti Ngore Pene, builder, formerly of Moa
Street, Ahipara, now of 4 Vodanovich Road, Te Atatu,
Auckland.
Granville, Michael David, occupation unknown, of
1/37 Carr Street, Kamo, Whangarei.
Ihaka, William Raymond, timber worker, of 83 North
Road, Kaitaia.
Sweet, Ngahue Kire, beneficiary, of Karuhiruhi Road,
Kaikohe.
Senior, Jayne Karen, hotelier, formerly of River Road,
Dargaville, now of 26 George Point Road, Whangarei.
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 3090, Hamilton. Telephone: (07) 957 5600. Facsimile:
(07) 957 5561.
ba1619

In Bankruptcy
Napier
The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:
14 February 2001
Emirali, Dawn Kathleen, cutter, of 11 Tiverton Road,
Avondale, Auckland.
15 February 2001
Troy, Sheryl Maree, unemployed, of P.O. Box
97-836, South Auckland Mail Centre, previously of Unit
B4, 710 Great South Road, Manukau, Auckland.
22 February 2001
Barker, Craig Stuart, unemployed, of 94 Apollo Parade,
previously of 9A Jupiter Street, Palmerston North.
Bent, Francis John and Bent, Elizabeth Ann, both retired,
of 42 McGregor Street, Palmerston North, previously of
164A Mill Road, Manurewa, Auckland.
23 February 2001
MacDonald, Jeremy Graeme, unemployed, of 172 Avenue
Road, Foxton, previously of 69 Quail Valley Road,
R.D. 1, Wakefield, and 62A Washington Road, Nelson, and
11 Stuart Street, Blenheim.
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 6001, Napier. Telephone: (06) 835 7588. Facsimile:
(06) 835 7421.
ba1551

In Bankruptcy
Wellington
The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:
19 February 2001
Wealleans, Douglas James, and Wealleans, Lyndsay Joy,
unemployed, of 14 Cable Bay Block Road, Coopers Beach,
Northland, previously of 41 Tirohanga Road, Lower Hutt,
Wellington.
Roach, Damien Michael, company director, of Unit
6, Tylers Road, Ngauranga, Wellington.

Lake, Rolland, worker, of 38 Frederick Street,
Wainuiomata, Wellington.
21 February 2001
Joslin, Theresa Maria, chef, of 34 Duncan Street, Tawa,
Wellington.
23 February 2001
Pirimona, Sandra Gwendaline, mother, of 44 Margaret
Street, Masterton, previously of 156 Vogues Road, Papanui,
Christchurch.
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 5901, Wellington. Telephone: (04) 471 1028.
Facsimile: (04) 495 1253.
ba1549

In Bankruptcy
Christchurch
The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:
16 February 2001
Warner, Graeme Philip, fisherman, of 4A College Place,
Lyttelton, Christchurch.
26 February 2001
De Pra, Joy Waiwera, occupation unknown, of 5 Jervois
Street, Christchurch.
McKenzie Sue, retailer, of 185 Halswell Junction Road,
Christchurch (previously trading as Halswell Village
Fashions).
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private Bag
4714, Christchurch. Telephone: (03) 371 7070 Facsimile:
(03) 371 7071.
ba1609

In Bankruptcy
Dunedin
The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
date below:
26 February 2001
Brereton, Christopher Joseph, barman, of 168A Rose
Street, Christchurch.
Sheehan, Kevin Cleave, company director, of 44 Bengal
Drive, Christchurch.
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, P.O. Box
407, Dunedin. Telephone: (03) 955 2500. Facsimile:
(03) 955 2508.
ba1608

In Bankruptcy
Notice of Order Annulling an Adjudication
Pursuant to Section 119  of the Insolvency Act 1967
The order of adjudication dated the 20th day of September
1999, against Jared Bruce Corkran, of Christchurch, was
annulled by order of the High Court at Christchurch on the
26th day of January 2001.
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 3090, Hamilton. Telephone: (07) 957 5560. Facsimile:
(07) 957 5561.
ba1644



556 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Notice of Order Discharging Bankrupt
Pursuant to Sections 110-113 of the Insolvency Act 1967
Simon Gerard Wallbank, of Ngaruawahia, who was
adjudicated bankrupt on the 12th day of February 1999, has
been granted an order of early discharge by the High Court
at Hamilton on the 8th day of December 2000, subject to the
following conditions:

(a) The conditional discharge is for the sole purpose of
allowing Simon Gerard Wallbank to apply for a student loan
to complete his final year of study at the Waikato
Polytechnic.

(b) All obligations, conditions, prohibitions and duties
imposed upon a bankrupt and all powers vested in the
official assignee, pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1967 and
its amendments shall remain applicable. In particular,
Simon Gerard Wallbank is prohibited from:

(i) Entering into or carrying on any business or class of
business either alone or in partnership with any
person.

(ii) Being engaged in the management or control of any
business carried on by or on behalf of, or being in
the employ of, any of the following persons,
namely, the bankrupt’s wife or husband, a lineal
ancestor or descendant of the bankrupt, the wife or
husband of such an ancestor or descendant, a
brother of the bankrupt, the wife of such a brother, a
sister of the bankrupt and the husband of such a
sister.

(iii) Acting as a director or taking part directly or
indirectly in the management of any company or
class of company.

(iv) Alone or jointly with another person, obtains credit
to the extent for the time being of $100.00 or more,
unless he proves that, before obtaining credit to that
extent, he informed the person giving the credit that
he was an undischarged bankrupt; or

(v) Incurs liability to any person to the extent for the
time being of $100.00 or more for the purpose of
obtaining credit for another person unless he proves
that, before he incurred liability to that extent to the
person who gave the credit, that person was
informed that the person incurring the liability was
an undischarged bankrupt.

(vi) Maintaining a cheque account or applying for,
obtaining or using a credit card of any nature or
description.

(vii) Leaving New Zealand without first obtaining the
consent of the official assignee.

The conditions shall apply until the 12th day of February
2002.
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 3090, Hamilton. Telephone: (07) 957 5600. Facsimile:
(07) 957 5561.
ba1532

Company Notices

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF RECEIVERS / MANAGERS

Forestry Corporation of New Zealand Limited,
Citic New Zealand Limited (BVI), Red Stag
Mouldings Limited and Red Stag Wood
Products Limited
Notice of Appointment of Receivers and Managers

Pursuant to Section 8 (1) (b) of the Receiverships Act 1993

We, Michael Peter Stiassny and Grant Robert Graham,
hereby give notice that on the 26th day of February 2001 at
5.00 p.m., we were appointed joint and several receivers and
managers of the above-named companies.

The appointments are, pursuant to a debenture dated the
27th day of September 1996, as amended by a deed
of amendment dated the 16th day of December
1996 (collectively the “security deed”).

Short Description of Property Charged Under the
Debenture: All assets and undertakings of the companies
charged by the security deed.

The Office of the Receivers and Managers is at: Ferrier
Hodgson & Co, Level Sixteen, Tower Centre, 45 Queen
Street, Auckland.

Inquiries to: Brendon Gibson.
ar1522

Canterbury Independent Breweries Limited
(in liquidation and in receivership)
Notice of Appointment of Receivers and Managers

Pursuant to Section 8 of the Receiverships Act 1993

David Donald Crichton and Keiran Anne Horne, chartered
accountants of Christchurch, hereby give notice that on the
27th day of February 2001, they were appointed jointly and
severally as receivers and managers of the property of
Canterbury Independent Breweries Limited under the
powers contained in an instrument dated the 28th day of
February 1991.

The receivers and managers have been appointed in respect
of all of the company’s real and personal property, and all
its assets and effects, whatsoever and wheresoever, both
present and future, including its uncalled and unpaid capital.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company during normal business hours to Tarsha Triplow.

The Receivers’ and Managers’ Address is: Crichton Horne
& Associates, Old Library Chambers, 109 Cambridge
Terrace (P.O. Box 3978), Christchurch.

D. D. CRICHTON, Joint Receiver and Manager.
ar1559



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 557

Marchris Enterprises Limited
Notice of Appointment of Receiver and Manager
Pursuant to Section 8 (1) of the Receiverships Act 1993
Kim Scott Thompson hereby gives notice that on the
26th day of February 2001, Duratech Industries Limited
appointed Kim Scott Thompson, chartered accountant,
whose office is at WEL Energy House, corner of Victoria
and London Streets, Hamilton, as receiver and manager of
the  property of  this company under the powers contained in

an instrument dated the 9th day of October 2000.
The receiver and manager has been appointed in respect of
all the company’s undertaking and all its real and personal
property, and all its assets and effects, whatsoever and
wheresoever, both present and future, including its uncalled
and unpaid capital.
Dated this 26th day of February 2001.
KIM SCOTT THOMPSON, Receiver and Manager.
ar1538

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF LIQUIDATORS

Appointment of Liquidator
Hamilton

The official assignee was appointed liquidator of the
following companies on the dates and times below:
22 February 2001
Dewster Investments Limited (in receivership and

in liquidation) at 11.20 a.m.
26 February 2001
Signopsys (N.Z.) Limited (in receivership and

in liquidation) at 10.20 a.m.
Address of Liquidator:
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 3090, Hamilton. Telephone: (07) 957 5600.
Facsimile: (07) 957 5561.
al1621

Appointment of Liquidator
Napier

The official assignee was appointed as liquidator of the
following company on the date and time below:
23 February 2001
A B & J Motors Limited (in liquidation) at 9.15 a.m.
Address of Liquidator:
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 6001, Napier. Telephone: (06) 835 7588. Facsimile:
(06) 835 7421.
al1550

Appointment of Liquidator
Wellington

The official assignee was appointed liquidator of the
following companies on the date and times below:
19 February 2001
Barr Family Holdings Limited (in liquidation) at

10.34 a.m.
Zurek International Freight Limited (in liquidation) at

10.25 a.m.
Address of Liquidator:
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 5901, Wellington. Telephone: (04) 471 1028.
Facsimile: (04) 495 1253.
al1548

Appointment of Liquidator
Dunedin

The official assignee was appointed liquidator of the
following companies on the dates and times below:
22 February 2001
Premium Posts (NZ) Limited (in liquidation) at 11.25 a.m.
26 February 2001
Torcrest Holdings Limited (in liquidation) at 10.21 a.m.
Address of Liquidator:
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, P.O. Box
407, Dunedin. Telephone: (03) 955 2500. Facsimile:
(03) 955 2508.
al1610

Preferred Finance & Building Consultant Limited,
Right Side Holdings Limited, Chromazone
Systems Limited, Macks International Limited
(all in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the
above-named companies commenced on the 1st day of
March 2001, when the High Court, Auckland, appointed
Brendon James Gibson and Stephen Mark Lawrence joint
and several liquidators in accordance with section
241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993.
• Preferred Finance & Building Consultant Limited

at 11.08 a.m.
• Right Side Holdings Limited at 12.14 a.m.
• Chromazone Systems Limited at 12.08 p.m.
• Macks International Limited at 10.23 a.m.
Creditors and Members May Direct Their Inquiries to the
Liquidators: Care of Ferrier Hodgson & Co, Level Sixteen,
Tower Centre, 45 Queen Street (P.O. Box 982), Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 307 7865. Facsimile: (09) 377 7794.
All Inquiries for: Preferred Finance & Building Consultant
Limited to Gavin Harold.
All Inquiries for: Right Side Holdings Limited to Margaret
Moynahan.
All Inquiries for: Chromazone Systems Limited to Kylie
Heron.
All Inquiries for: Macks International Limited to Alistair
Holt.
al1611



558 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Ray-Clean Drycleaners Limited, Buildtech
Construction Limited, Auckland Wide Bricklaying
Limited and Boatbuilding Services Limited
(all in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the
above-named companies commenced on the 22nd day of
February 2001, when the High Court, Auckland, appointed
Brendon James Gibson and Stephen Mark Lawrence joint
and several liquidators in accordance with section
241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993.
• Ray-Clean Drycleaners Limited at 11.10 a.m.
• Buildtech Construction Limited at 10.23 a.m.
• Auckland Wide Bricklaying Limited at 11.07 a.m.
• Boatbuilding Services Limited at 11.11 a.m.
Creditors and Members May Direct Their Inquiries to the
Liquidators: Care of Ferrier Hodgson & Co, Level Sixteen,
Tower Centre, 45 Queen Street (P.O. Box 982), Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 307 7865. Facsimile: (09) 377 7794.
All Inquiries for: Ray-Clean Drycleaners Limited and
Boatbuilding Services Limited to Gavin Harold.
All Inquiries for: Buildtech Construction Limited to Kylie
Heron.
All Inquiries for: Auckland Wide Bricklaying Limited to
Steve Thomas.
al1505

Fabric Gallery Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and Notice for
Last Day for Filing Unsecured Creditors Claim Forms
Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the
above-named company commenced on the 22nd day of
February 2001 at 9.25 a.m., when the members appointed
Brendon James Gibson and Stephen Mark Lawrence as
liquidators jointly and severally in accordance with section
241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993.
Creditors are advised that the last day for the filing of
unsecured creditors claim forms in the liquidation is
Thursday, the 5th day of April 2001.
Please forward unsecured creditors claim forms with
supporting documentation to the office of the liquidators at
P.O. Box 982, Auckland.
Creditors May Direct Their Inquiries to the Liquidators:
Care of Ferrier Hodgson & Co, Sixteenth Floor, Tower
Centre, 45 Queen Street (P.O. Box 982), Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 307 7865. Facsimile: (09) 377 7794.
All Inquiries to: Margaret Moynahan.
al1491

Americana Leadership College Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the
above-named company commenced on the 21st day of
February 2001 at 8.00 a.m., when the members appointed
Brendon James Gibson and Stephen Mark Lawrence
liquidators jointly and severally in accordance with section
241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993.
Creditors May Direct Their Inquiries to the Liquidators:
Care of Ferrier Hodgson & Co, Sixteenth Floor, Tower
Centre, 45 Queen Street (P.O. Box 982), Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 307 7865. Facsimile: (09) 377 7794.
All Inquiries to: Steve Thomas.
al1578

Cuba Punjab Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
The Companies Act 1993
I, John Francis Managh, insolvency specialist of Napier,
hereby give notice that by order of the High Court,
Wellington, on the 26th day of February 2001, pursuant to
section 241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993, I was
appointed liquidator of Cuba Punjab Limited.
Dated this 26th day of February 2001.
JOHN MANAGH, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Level Two, 24 Bower Street (P.O. Box
1022), Napier. Telephone: (06) 835 6280. Facsimile:
(06) 835 6280. Email: jmanagh@xtra.co.nz
al1493

Prestige Cleaning Services Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
The Companies Act 1993
I, John Francis Managh, insolvency specialist of Napier,
hereby give notice that by resolution of the shareholders of
the company, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993, on the 27th day of February 2001, I
was appointed liquidator of Prestige Cleaning Services
Limited.
Dated this 28th day of February 2001.
JOHN MANAGH, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Level Two, Bower House, 24 Bower
Street (P.O. Box 1022), Napier. Telephone: (06) 835 6280.
Facsimile: (06) 835 6280. Email: jmanagh@xtra.co.nz
al1533

Cargo Co-ordinators National Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims
Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section
241 of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company, on the 26th day of February 2001 at
4.42 p.m., appointed John Lawrence Vague and Leearna
Michelle Waghorne, chartered accountants of Auckland,
jointly and severally as liquidators of the above-named
company.
The undersigned does hereby fix the 26th day of March
2001, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.
LEEARNA M. WAGHORNE, Liquidator.
Date of Liquidation: 26 February 2001.
Address for Service: McDonald Vague & Partners,
P.O. Box 6092, Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09) 303 0508.
Inquiries to: John Whittfield.
al1542

Sandpiper Cashmere Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice of Meeting of Creditors
In accordance with the Companies Act 1993, a meeting of
creditors of the above-named company will be held in
the offices of McDonald Vague & Partners, Level Five,



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 559

DDB Building, 80 Greys Avenue, Auckland, on Friday, the
9th day of March 2001 at 2.30 p.m.
Business:
1. Consideration of a report containing a statement of the

company’s affairs.
2. Consideration of the indebtedness of the company and the

manner in which the debts arose.
3. To receive the views of creditors.
Dated this 27th day of February 2001.
LEEARNA M. WAGHORNE, Liquidator.
Address for Service: McDonald Vague & Partners,
Insolvency Specialists, P.O. Box 6092, Wellesley Street
Post Office, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 303 0506.
Facsimile: (09) 303 0508.
Inquiries to: Liz Lava.
al1543

Dovetail Tile Co. Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993
On the 16th day of February 2001 by special resolution,
Stephen G. Broadbent was appointed liquidator of the
above-named company.
S. G. BROADBENT.
Liquidator’s Address: P.O. Box 33-448, Takapuna,
Auckland. Telephone: (09) 415 0195.
al1506

Canterbury Independent Breweries Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993
Robert Bruce Walker was appointed liquidator of
Canterbury Independent Breweries Limited on the 26th day
of February 2001 by order of the Court.
ROBERT B. WALKER.
Address of Liquidator: Care of Kevin D. Newson, P.O. Box
15-130, Wellington. Telephone: (04) 939 0278.
al1594

Kenzo Construction Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) of the Companies Act 1993
In the matter of section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act

1993, and in the matter of Kenzo Construction Limited
(in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given that on the 1st day of March
2001, Iain Bruce Shephard was appointed liquidator of the
above-named company pursuant to a special resolution
entered into the company’s minute book.
The liquidation commenced on the 1st day of March 2001.
Dated at Paraparaumu this 2nd day of March 2001.
I. B. SHEPHARD, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Howard Shephard, P.O. Box 1505,
Paraparaumu Beach. Telephone: (04) 297 0546. Facsimile:
(04) 297 3168.
For Inquiries Contact: Chris Dunphy.
al1627

Elite Dial A Driver Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Dennis Clifford Parsons, chartered accountant of Hamilton,
was appointed liquidator of Elite Dial A Driver Limited on

the 1st day of March 2001 at 11.26 a.m., pursuant to section
241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993.
Dated this 1st day of March 2001.
D. C. PARSONS, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Indepth Forensic, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 278, Hamilton. Telephone:
(07) 838 2265. Facsimile: (07) 838 2264.
Contact: K. Kenealy.
al1598

ACT Business Computer Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims
On the 2nd day of March 2001, Raymond G. Burgess was
appointed liquidator of the above-named company by
special resolution of the shareholders.
Notice is given that the liquidator fixes the 3rd day of April
2001, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the claims are made or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.
R. G. BURGESS, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Burgess & Associates, P.O. Box
82-100, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 576 7806. Facsimile:
(09) 576 7263.
al1605

BAZ Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Notice is hereby given that on the 2nd day of March 2001 at
1.00 p.m., the above-named company passed a special
resolution, pursuant to section 241 (2) of the Companies Act
1993, stating that the company be put into liquidation and
that Stuart Douglas Robertson be appointed as liquidator.
Notice to All Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims
Notice is given that the liquidator of BAZ Limited fixes the
5th day of April 2001, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.
After this date claims may be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the claim is made or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.
Dated this 2nd day of March 2001.
STUART DOUGLAS ROBERTSON, Liquidator.
Creditors and Members May Direct Their Inquiries to:
The Liquidator, S. D. Robertson, 11 Gunner Drive
(D.X. D.P. 92-320), Te Atatu North, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 839 1040. Facsimile: (09) 839 1041.
al1640

Multibroadcast Systems Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Notice is hereby given that on the 22nd day of February
2001, John Robert Buchanan and Stephen Glenn Hotchin,
chartered accountants of Auckland, were appointed
liquidators jointly and severally of the above-named
company by the High Court at Auckland.
Any members or creditors should make inquiries to our
office as below.
S. G. HOTCHIN, Joint Liquidator.



560 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Address of Liquidators: Buchanan & Associates, P.O. Box
33-315, Takapuna, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 486 0286.
Facsimile: (09) 486 0643.
al1541

Rogers Travel Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Final Date for Proving Debts or Claims
Pursuant to Sections 3, 255 (2) (a) of the Companies
Act 1993
On the 15th day of February 2001, it was resolved by
special resolution of shareholders, pursuant to section
241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, that Rogers Travel
Limited be liquidated and that Robert Alexander Kidd,
chartered accountant of Te Kuiti, be appointed liquidator for
the purpose.
The liquidation commenced on the 20th day of February
2001.
Final date for proofs of debt is the 21st day of March 2001.
Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone number
stated below.
Dated this 27th day of February 2001.
ROBERT ALEXANDER KIDD, Liquidator.
Address for Service: 46 Taupiri Street (P.O. Box 61),
Te Kuiti. Telephone: (07) 878 8145. Facsimile:
(07) 878 8286.
al1519

Town & Country Homes Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Jeffrey Philip Meltzer and Karen Betty Mason, insolvency
specialists, were appointed joint and several liquidators of
Town & Country Homes Limited (in liquidation) on the
26th day of February 2001 at 9.00 a.m., pursuant to section
241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993.
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims
Notice is given that the liquidators of Town & Country
Homes Limited (in liquidation) fix the 26th day of March
2001, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the claims are made or, as the
case may be, from objecting to any distribution.
Dated this 19th day of March 2001.
K. B. MASON, Liquidator.
The Address and Telephone Number to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed by a
Creditor or Member: Meltzer Mason Heath, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley Street, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 357 6150. Facsimile: (09) 357 6152.
Inquiries to: Rachel Mason.
al1567

Exterior Cleaning Systems Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Lodge Claims
Vivian Judith Fatupaito, insolvency practitioner, and John
Anthony Waller, chartered accountant, both of Auckland,
were appointed jointly and severally as liquidators of
Exterior Cleaning Systems Limited by the High Court,
pursuant to section 241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993
(“the Act”), on the 1st day of March 2001 at 12.04 p.m., the
date and time that the liquidation commenced.

Notice is given that as liquidators of Exterior Cleaning
Systems Limited (in liquidation), we fix the 5th day of June
2001, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993.
Dated this 2nd day of March 2001.
VIVIAN JUDITH FATUPAITO, Joint Liquidator.
Claims Are to be Forwarded and Creditors and
Shareholders May Direct Inquiries to: Exterior
Cleaning Systems Limited (in liquidation), care of
PricewaterhouseCoopers, 66 Wyndham Street (Private
Bag 92-162), Auckland (Attention: Prue Sutherland).
Telephone: (09) 355 8691. Facsimile: (09) 355 8013.
al1616

Kiwicare Hygiene Management Services Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 of the Companies Act 1993
I, Roderick Thomas McKenzie of Palmerston North, hereby
give notice that I have been appointed liquidator of Kiwicare
Hygiene Management Services Limited (in liquidation) by
special resolution of the shareholders as of the 21st day of
February 2001 at 10.45 a.m.
This company is solvent and is being wound up as part of a
restructuring of the shareholders’ affairs.
Dated at Palmerston North this 26th day of February 2001.
RODERICK THOMAS MCKENZIE, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Level One, 484 Main Street (P.O. Box
12-014), Palmerston North. Telephone: (06) 354 9639.
Facsimile: (06) 356 2028.
Please Note: This liquidation notice is not in respect to the
business run under the name Kiwicare Hygiene 2000, this
being the partnership that purchased the business of the
company last year.
al1524

Oak Alpine Trading Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Claim
Notice is hereby given, in pursuance to section 255 (2) (a) of
the Companies Act 1993, that by order of the Court,
the above-named company, in accordance with section
241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993, is to be wound up
and that David Donald Crichton and Keiran Anne Horne,
chartered accountants of Crichton Horne & Associates,
Christchurch, have been appointed as joint and individual
liquidators of the company.
The liquidation commenced on the 26th day of February
2001 at 9.30 a.m.
Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company during normal business hours to Tarsha Triplow.
The liquidators do hereby fix the 30th day of March 2001,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to make their claims and to establish any priority their
claims may have under section 312 of the Companies Act
1993.
K. A. HORNE, Liquidator.
Creditor Claim Forms Are Available at the Liquidators’
Office: Crichton Horne & Associates, Old Library Chambers,
109 Cambridge Terrace (P.O. Box 3978), Christchurch.
Telephone: (03) 379 7929.
al1515



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 561

Lightning Logistics (Australasia) Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

On the 26th day of February 2001 at 8.30 a.m., it was
resolved by special resolution of shareholders, pursuant to
section 122 of the Companies Act 1993, that Lightning
Logistics (Australasia) Limited cease trading and that
Stephen Rex Tietjens and John Joseph Cregten, of
Auckland, be appointed joint and several liquidators.
The liquidation commenced on the 26th day of February
2001.
STEVE TIETJENS, Joint Liquidator.
Creditors and Shareholders May Direct Their Inquiries to:
The Liquidators, Level Three, 115 Queen Street, P.O. Box
532, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 358 1230. Facsimile:
(09) 358 3646.
al1561

Samarang Developments Limited (formerly Gooses
T-Shirt (N.Z.) Limited)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

I, Brett Thomas Thompson, hereby give notice that for the
purposes of winding up a non-trading company and pursuant
to section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, I was
appointed as liquidator of Samarang Developments Limited
(formerly Gooses T-Shirt (N.Z.) Limited) with effect from
the 27th day of February 2001.
The directors have resolved that the company was solvent
prior to my appointment and therefore, pursuant to section
243 (8), no creditors’ meeting is required to be called.
Notice to Creditors to Claim
Pursuant to Liquidation Regulation 12 of the Companies
Act 1993
Notice is hereby given that as liquidator of Samarang
Developments Limited (formerly Gooses T-Shirt (N.Z.)
Limited), I fix the 23rd day of March 2001, as the day on or
before which the creditors of the company are to make their
claims and to establish any priority their claims any have,
under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993, or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are claimed or, as the case may be, from objecting
to the distribution.
Inquiries by creditors and shareholders may be directed
during normal business hours to Sparks Erskine, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 8039, Christchurch, on telephone:
(03) 343 0599.

Dated at Christchurch this 26th day of January 2001.
B. T. THOMPSON, Liquidator.
al1580

G.F. Morgan Limited (in receivership and
in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
The Companies Act 1993
Notice is hereby given that on the 27th day of February
2001, it was resolved by special resolution of shareholders,
pursuant to section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993,
that G.F. Morgan Limited be liquidated and that Anthony
McCullagh, chartered accountant of Auckland, be appointed
liquidator for that purpose.
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims
Notice is given that the liquidator has fixed the 30th day of
June 2001, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
above-named company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have, under section
312, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the claims are made or, as the case may be,
from objecting to the distribution.
Creditors and members may direct inquiries to the liquidator
during normal business hours at the address stated below.
A. J. MCCULLAGH, Liquidator.
The Contact Address is: P.O. Box 3678, Shortland Street,
Auckland 1015 (Attention: A. J. McCullagh). Telephone:
(09) 302 0521. Facsimile: (09) 302 0536.
al1569

CCSP Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Claim
Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, Stephen Grey, chartered
accountant of Chester Grey Chartered Accountants Limited,
was appointed as liquidator of CCSP Limited.
The liquidation commenced on the 23rd day of February
2001.
Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company during normal business hours to Stephen Grey at
230 Great South Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland, on telephone
(09) 277 8278.
Notice is also given that the liquidator hereby fixes the
16th day of March 2001, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.
al1563

MEETINGS AND LAST DATES BY WHICH TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

Brougham Farm Limited (in liquidation)
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts
Pursuant to Section 312 of the Companies Act 1993
Creditors are invited to file proofs of debt in the liquidation.
Proofs are to be received by the liquidator no later than the
16th day of March 2001, as failure to prove by that date may
lead to late claims being excluded from a distribution.
JOHN MANAGH, Liquidator.
Address for Service: P.O. Box 1022, Napier.
Telephone: (06) 835 6280. Facsimile: (06) 835 6280.
Email: jmanagh@xtra.co.nz
md1526

Applied Solutions Limited (in liquidation)
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts
Pursuant to Section 312 of the Companies Act 1993
Creditors are invited to file proofs of debt in the liquidation.
Proofs are to be received by the liquidator no later than the
23rd day of March 2001, as failure to prove by that date may
lead to late claims being excluded from a distribution.
JOHN MANAGH, Liquidator.
Address for Service: P.O. Box 1022, Napier.
Telephone: (06) 835 6280. Facsimile: (06) 835 6280.
Email: jmanagh@xtra.co.nz
md1525



562 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Pacific Agency & Crew Management Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice to Creditors to Claim
Pursuant to Liquidation Regulation 12 of the Companies
Act 1993
Notice is given that as liquidators of Pacific Agency & Crew
Management Limited (in liquidation), we fix the 23rd day of
March 2001, as the day on or before which the creditors of
the company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are claimed or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.
Dated this 27th day of February 2001.
G. TRAVELLER and J. A. WALLER, Liquidators.
Claims Are to be Forwarded to: Pacific Agency
& Crew Management Limited (in liquidation), care

of PricewaterhouseCoopers, P.O. Box 243, Wellington
(Attention: G. Traveller).
md1492

Lightning Logistics (Australasia) Limited
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

We, Stephen Rex Tietjens and John Joseph Cregten, the
liquidators of the above-named company hereby fix the 19th
day of April 2001, as the date on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claim may have under section
304 of the Companies Act 1993.
Dated at Auckland this 1st day of March 2001.
STEVE TIETJENS, Joint Liquidator.
md1562

REMOVALS

North Island Property Holdings Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal From the
Register of Companies
Address of Registered Office: Ernst & Young, Fourteenth

Floor, 41 Shortland Street, Auckland.
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of
the Companies Act 1993, that as the company has ceased to
carry on business, I propose to apply to the Registrar of
Companies to have the company removed from the Register
of Companies.
Unless written objection is made to the Registrar by the
9th day of April 2001 (being a date not less than 20 working
days after the date of this notice), the Registrar may remove
the company from the Register.
Dated this 8th day of March 2001.
DENNIS BROWN, Director.
ds1604

Holliday Qtech Holdings Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Remove Company From the
New Zealand Register
Notice is hereby given that the liquidator’s final report has
been delivered to the Registrar and that it is now intended to
remove the company from the New Zealand Register under
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993.
Any objections to the removal of the company, under
section 321 of the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered
to the Registrar by the 6th day of April 2001.
Dated at Christchurch this 28th day of February 2001.
B. T. THOMPSON, Liquidator.
Note: This is the liquidation of a solvent company as part of
the restructure of financial affairs.
ds1631

Riccarton Mall Book Centre 1976 Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Remove Company From the
New Zealand Register
Notice is hereby given that the liquidator’s final report has
been delivered to the Registrar and that it is now intended to
remove the company from the New Zealand Register under
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993.

Any objections to the removal of the company, under
section 321 of the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered
to the Registrar by the 6th day of April 2001.
Dated at Christchurch this 28th day of February 2001.
D. W. P. MCCONE, Liquidator.
Note: This is the liquidation of a solvent company as part of
the restructure of financial affairs.
ds1633

Mitchell Bird Clothing Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register
Notice is hereby given that an application will be made to
the Registrar of Companies, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e)
of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal of the company
from the New Zealand Register on the grounds that the
liquidation has been completed and all surplus assets
distributed.
Any objection, under section 321 of the Companies Act
1993, to the removal of the company must be delivered to
the Register by the 31st day of March 2001.
CARLOS M. DA SILVA, Joint Liquidator.
ds1508

Constructa Corporate Ninety Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that we, the undersigned applicants,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act
1993, for the removal of Constructa Corporate
Ninety Limited, whose registered office is situated at
97-101 Hobson Street, Auckland, from the New Zealand
Register on the grounds that the company has ceased to
carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all
its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in
accordance with its constitution and the Companies Act
1993.
Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Auckland by the 21st day of March 2001 (being a date not
less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 563

Dated this 8th day of February 2001.
PAMELA DOROTHY COLDHAM, ELIZABETH ANNE
O’CONNELL and WARWICK NELSON JONES (for
Kitchener Nominees Limited).
ds1494

Energy Investments Taranaki Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Intended Removal of the Above-named
Company From the Register
Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned liquidator of
Energy Investments Taranaki Limited (in liquidation),
whose registered office is situated at Ernst & Young House,
109-113 Powderham Street, New Plymouth, intend to
deliver to the Registrar of Companies the final reports and
statements referred to in section 257 (1) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993, with the intent that the company be
removed from the New Zealand Register, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993, on the
grounds that the liquidation of the company has been
completed.
Unless written objection to such removal, under section
321 of the Act, is delivered to the Registrar of Companies at
Hamilton by the 31st day of March 2001 (being a date not
less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
Dated this 20th day of February 2001.
CHRISTOPHER JOHN LYNCH, Liquidator.
ds1536

Merrilands Pharmacy Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intended Removal of the Above-named
Company From the Register
Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned liquidator of
Merrilands Pharmacy Limited (in liquidation), whose
registered office is situated at 106 Vivian Street,
New Plymouth, intend to deliver to the Registrar of
Companies the final reports and statements referred to in
section 257 (1) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, with the
intent that the company be removed from the New Zealand
Register, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies
Act 1993, on the grounds that the liquidation of the
company has been completed.
Unless written objection to such removal, under section
321 of the Act, is delivered to the Registrar of Companies at
Hamilton by the 31st day of March 2001 (being a date not
less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
Dated this 27th day of February 2001.
ROBERT J. PITCAIRN, Liquidator.
Note: The liquidation of Merrilands Pharmacy Limited is
unrelated to the pharmacy currently trading as Merrilands
Pharmacy. The former company was the entity used for
trading by the previous pharmacist at Merrilands Pharmacy.
ds1537

D & J Hawke Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intended Removal of the Above-named
Company From the Register
Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned liquidator of
D & J Hawke Limited (in liquidation), whose registered
office is situated at 484 Main Street, Palmerston North,
intend to deliver to the Registrar of Companies the final
reports and statements referred to in section 257 (1) (a) of
the Companies Act 1993, with the intent that the company
be removed from the New Zealand Register, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993, on the

grounds that the liquidation of the company has been
completed.
Unless written objection to such removal, under section
321 of the Act, is delivered to the Registrar of Companies at
Hamilton by the 31st day of March 2001 (being a date not
less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
Dated this 2nd day of March 2001.
BRUCE CARLAW RICHARDS, Liquidator.
ds1655

Imagine Securities Limited (“the company”)
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of Company
From the Register
Notice is hereby given that Michael Lindsay Crofts, a
director of the company, proposes to apply to the Registrar
of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to section
318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act 1993 (“the Act”), for
the removal from the Register of the company.
The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance
with its constitution and the Act.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.
Dated this 8th day of March 2001.
MICHAEL LINDSAY CROFTS, Director.
ds1576

Internatio-Muller Superannuation Trustee N.Z.
Limited (“the company”)
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of Company
From the Register
Notice is hereby given that Michael Lindsay Crofts, a
director of the company, proposes to apply to the Registrar
of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to section
318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act 1993 (“the Act”), for
the removal from the Register of the company.
The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance
with its constitution and the Act.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.
Dated this 8th day of March 2001.
MICHAEL LINDSAY CROFTS, Director.
ds1577

Sheriden Properties Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Notice is hereby given by the undersigned applicant that she
proposes to make application to the Registrar of Companies,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act
1993, for the removal of Sheriden Properties Limited, whose
registered office is situated at 11 Highcrest Heights,
Westmoreland, Christchurch, from the New Zealand
Register on the grounds that the company has ceased to
carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all
its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in



564 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

accordance with its constitution and the Companies Act
1993.
Notice is given that unless written objection to the removal
of the company is sent or delivered to the Registrar,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, by the 3rd day of April
2001 (being a date not less than 20 working days after the
date of this notice), the Registrar may remove the company
from the Register.
Dated at Christchurch this 5th day of March 2001.
ALISON MARY REID, Applicant.
ds1629

Swannanoa Farm Limited (“the company”)
Notice of Intention to Request Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Pursuant to Section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993
I, Derek John Petrie, hereby give notice that I intend to
apply to the District Registrar of Companies at Christchurch
for the removal of the above-named company, having its
registered office at 137 Armagh Street, Christchurch, on the
grounds specified under section 318 (2) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993.
Unless written objections are lodged with the Registrar
within 28 days of the date of this notice, the company will
be removed from the Register.
Dated this 8th day of March 2001.
DEREK JOHN PETRIE, Director.
ds1544

Meatpak Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Pursuant to Section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993
Notice is hereby given that Meatpak Limited (in liquidation),
whose registered office is at 87 Vanguard Street, Nelson, is to
be removed from the New Zealand Register on the grounds
that final liquidation reports have been delivered to the
Registrar of Companies thereby completing the liquidation.
Any objection to that removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Act, must be delivered to the Registrar by the 30th day of
March 2001.
Dated at Nelson this 28th day of February 2001.
C. B. MCCORKINDALE, Liquidator.
Address of Liquidator: P.O. Box 671, Nelson. Telephone:
(03) 545 0993.
ds1560

Parkion (New Zealand) Company Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply For Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
Company No.: AK. 914773
Notice is hereby given that Wai Kong Cheung, a director of
the above-named company, proposes to apply to the
Registrar of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to section
318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal
from the Register of the company.
The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full all its liabilities to all its
known creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance
with its constitution and the Act.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this

notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.
WAI KONG CHEUNG, Director.
ds1509

Docherty Wightman Associates Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply For Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
Company No.: AK. 829923
Notice is hereby given that Mark Wightman, a director of
the above-named company, proposes to apply to the
Registrar of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to section
318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal
from the Register of the company.
The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full all its liabilities to all its
known creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance
with its constitution and the Act.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.
MARK WIGHTMAN, Director.
ds1510

Gilmour Keenan McGregor & Associates Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
Notice is hereby given that Douglas Ross Gilmour and Keith
Hadlee McGregor, directors of the above-named company,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at
Wellington, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of the
Companies Act 1993, for the removal from the Register of
the company.
The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies with 20 working days of this notice,
the Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
DOUGLAS ROSS GILMOUR and KEITH HADLEE
MCGREGOR, Directors.
ds1630

T H Builders Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register
Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
We, Graham Stuart Dick and Lindsay Alexander McIntyre,
liquidators of T H Builders Limited, hereby give notice that,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993
and having filed with the Registrar our final report on the
liquidation, it is intended to remove the company from the
New Zealand Register.
Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar no
later than the 6th day of April 2001.



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 565

Dated this 1st day of March 2001.
GRAHAM STUART DICK and LINDSAY ALEXANDER
MCINTYRE, Liquidators.
ds1613

Software of Excellence Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register
Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
Kevin David Pitfield, liquidator of Software of Excellence
Limited (in liquidation), the registered office of which is
situated at Level Eleven, Tower Centre, 45 Queen Street,
Auckland, hereby gives notice that, pursuant to section
318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed with
the Registrar the final report on the liquidation, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register of
Companies.
Any objection to the proposed removal, pursuant to section
321 of the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the
Registrar no later than the 1st day of April 2001.
Dated this 27th day of February 2001.
K. D. PITFIELD, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Staples Rodway, Chartered Accountants,
P.O. Box 3899, Auckland.
ds1600

Silverfish Holdings Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
Notice is hereby given that Steven Bailey, director and
shareholder of the above-named company, proposes to apply

to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the
removal from the Register of the company.
The grounds are that company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.
STEVEN BAILEY, Director and Shareholder.
ds1588

CINTEX Limited
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
Notice is hereby given that Tong Sun and Xin Chen,
shareholders of the above-named company, propose to apply
to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the
removal from the Register of the company.
The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.
TONG SUN and XIN CHEN, Shareholders.
ds1507

CESSATION OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

Periphonics Corporation
Notice of Intention to Cease Carrying on Business in
New Zealand
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 341 (1) of the
Companies Act 1993, that Periphonics Corporation, a
company incorporated in United States of America and
having a place of business in New Zealand at Level Four,
8 Nelson Street, Auckland, intends to cease carrying on
business in New Zealand.
Dated this 8th day of March 2001.
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU.
cb1520

Formus Communications–New Zealand, LLC
Notice of Intention to Cease Business in New Zealand

In terms of Section 341 of the Companies Act 1993

Formus Communications-New Zealand, LLC, an overseas
company within the meaning of section 332 of the
Companies Act 1993, gives notice that it intends to cease
carrying on business in New Zealand from 1st day of July
2001.
NICHOLAS JAMES BRAGG, Authorised Representative
of Formus Communications–New Zealand, LLC.
cb1612

APPLICATIONS FOR WINDING UP / LIQUIDATIONS

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation
In the High Court of New Zealand, Christchurch Registry

M. No. 20/01
In the matter of the Companies Act 1993, between

Chron & Fin Limited, of Christchurch, metal
fabricators—Plaintiff:

And—Swithland Construction  Limited, of Christchurch,
builders—Defendant:

Take notice that on the 23rd day of January 2001, an
application for putting Swithland Construction Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Christchurch.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on Tuesday, the 13th day of March 2001 at
9.30 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Chron & Fin Limited, whose postal
address is P.O. Box 10-179, Christchurch, or their
solicitor’s address for service is care of Malley & Co,
Barristers & Solicitors, Seventh Floor, Anthony Harper
Building, 47 Cathedral Square (P.O. Box 1202),
Christchurch (Acting: D. P. Dravitzki).



566 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff’s solicitor.
D. P. DRAVITZKI, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1570

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 168-IM/01
Take notice that on the 19th day of February 2001, an
application for putting Hartner Construction Limited
(in receivership) into liquidation by the High Court was filed
in the High Court at Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 22nd day of March 2001 at 10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is Alotech Walls & Ceiling Limited
(in liquidation and in receivership), whose address for
service is at the offices of KPMG Legal, Solicitors,
22 Fanshawe Street, Auckland.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
MERRAN KEIL, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1572

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 141-IM/01
Take notice that on the 14th day of February 2001, an
application for putting Hamrho Publishing Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 5th day of April 2001 at 10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The applicant is Equipment Finance Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Grove Darlow
& Partners, Solicitors, Level Ten, Tower One, The
Shortland Centre, 51-53 Shortland Street, Auckland 1.
Further particulars, including the statement of claim and
verifying affidavit, may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor at the
address for service shown above.
T. J. G. ALLAN, Solicitor for the Applicant.
aw1574

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation
Take notice that on the 19th day of January 2001, an
application for putting Smiturnugh Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 22nd day of March 2001 at
10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The applicants are Beryl Winifred Dunn, Allan Norman
Dunn, Kelvin Warring Geddes, Anne Elizabeth Geddes,

Elizabeth Avon Graddy, Meryl Kerridge and Robyn
Wendy Pickett, whose address for service is at the offices
of Keegan Alexander Tedcastle & Friedlander, Level
Twelve, Gosling Chapman Building, 63 Albert Street,
Auckland Central.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicants’ solicitor.
PETER J. K. SPRING, Solicitor for the Applicants.
aw1565

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 6/01
Take notice that on the 13th day of February 2001, an
application for putting Hawera Roofing Services Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at New Plymouth.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
New Plymouth on Monday, the 26th day of March 2001 at
10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is AHI Roofing Limited, whose address for
service is at the office of Corporate Legal Service, Level
Two, 2 Ryan Place (P.O. Box 76-391), Manukau City,
Auckland. Facsimile: (09) 263 7637.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
JEFFREY USSHER, Solicitor for AHI Roofing Limited,
Plaintiff.
aw1589

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 58/01
Take notice that on the 23rd day of February 2001, an
application for putting Nicarla Holdings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Christchurch
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on the 2nd day of April 2001 at 9.30 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The applicant is the Canterbury Garage Door Company
Limited, whose address for service is at the office of
Receivables Management (NZ) Limited, Sixth Floor,
77 Hereford Street, Christchurch.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
ROGER ALEXANDER MCL. FRASER, Solicitor for the
Applicant.
aw1652

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 161A-IM/01
Take notice that on the 15th day of February 2001, an
application for putting Tocip Enterprises Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 19th day of April 2001 at 10.00 a.m.



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 567

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The applicant is Matthew Gilligan & Associates Limited,
whose address for service is at the offices of Stephen
McDonald, Solicitor, Princes Court, 2 Princes Court,
Auckland Central.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
S. MCDONALD, Solicitor for the Applicant.
aw1645

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 30-IM/01
Take notice that on the 17th day of January 2001, an
application for putting Sebring Motors Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 22nd day of March 2001 at
10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is Australian Consolidated Press
NZ Limited, whose address for service is at the offices of
Messrs Craig Griffin & Lord, Solicitors, 187 Mt Eden Road,
Mt Eden (P.O. Box 9049 or D.X. C.P. 31-003, Newmarket),
Auckland.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
C. N. LORD, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1635

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation
Take notice that on Monday, the 16th day of February 2001,
an application to put New Zealand Transport Systems
(1992) Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed
in the High Court at Whangarei.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Whangarei on the 21st day of March 2001 at 10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The applicants are Christopher Leitch, and Graeme
Geddes Bulling, both of Auckland, and William Johnson
Bulling, of Cairns, Australia, whose address for service is at
the office of Webb Ross Johnson, Solicitors, 9 Hunt Street
(P.O. Box 945), Whangarei (Solicitor Acting: Roger
M. Bell). Telephone: (09) 430 7008.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicants or the applicants’ solicitor.
R. M. BELL, Solicitor for the Applicants.
aw1628

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 5/01
Take notice that on the 24th day of January 2001, an
application for putting Alpha Security Services Limited

into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Whangarei.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Whangarei on Wednesday, the 21st day of March 2001 at
10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is at the office of P. J. Smith,
Crown Solicitor, Marsden Woods, Inskip & Smith,
Solicitors, 122 Bank Street (P.O. Box 146), Whangarei.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
M. B. SMITH, Counsel for the Plaintiff.
aw1602

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 10/01
Take notice that on the 13th day of February 2001, an
application for putting Booth Design Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Whangarei.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Whangarei on Wednesday, the 21st day of March 2001 at
10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is at the office of P. J. Smith,
Crown Solicitor, Marsden Woods, Inskip & Smith,
Solicitors, 122 Bank Street (P.O. Box 146), Whangarei.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
M. B. SMITH, Counsel for the Plaintiff.
aw1601

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 62-IM/01
Take notice that on the 24th day of January 2001, an
application for putting Nebuli Communications Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 22nd day of March 2001 at
10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Simon John Eisdell
Moore, Crown Solicitor, care of Meredith Connell & Co.,
Sixth Floor, General Building, 29 Shortland Street
(P.O. Box 2213 or D.X. C.P. 24-063), Auckland
(Inquiries to: L. Read).
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
S. J. EISDELL MOORE, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1587



568 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 86-IM/01
Take notice that on the 30th day of January 2001, an
application for putting Cattin Medical Services Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 22nd day of March 2001 at
10.45 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Simon John Eisdell
Moore, Crown Solicitor, care of Meredith Connell & Co.,
Sixth Floor, General Building, 29 Shortland Street
(P.O. Box 2213 or D.X. C.P. 24-063), Auckland
(Inquiries to: R. E. Harvey).
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
S. J. EISDELL MOORE, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1591

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 39-IM/01
Take notice that on the 19th day of January 2001, an
application for putting Auto Call Limited into liquidation
by the High Court was filed in the High Court at Auckland.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 22nd day of March 2001 at
10.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Simon John Eisdell
Moore, Crown Solicitor, care of Meredith Connell & Co.,
Sixth Floor, General Building, 29 Shortland Street
(P.O. Box 2213 or D.X. C.P. 24-063), Auckland
(Inquiries to: R. E. Harvey).
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
S. J. EISDELL MOORE, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1592

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 36/01
Take notice that on the 13th day of February 2001, an
application for putting Burnside Holdings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Christchurch.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on the 26th day of March 2001 at 9.30 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Technical and Legal
Support Group, Christchurch Service Centre, First Floor,
165 Cashel Street (P.O. Box 1782), Christchurch.
Telephone: (03) 363 1621. Facsimile: (03) 363 1519.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office at the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
SHERYN ANNE GILLARD GLASS, Solicitor for the
Plaintiff.
aw1558

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

Take notice that on the 12th day of February 2001, an
application for putting Voice Freight Services Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Timaru.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Timaru on the 26th day of April 2001 at 11.00 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.
The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of Gresson Dorman
& Scott, Barristers and Solicitors, 12 The Terrace, Timaru.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff’s solicitors.
C. A. O’CONNOR, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1583

PARTNERSHIP NOTICES

Johner & Schubert Martinborough
Notice of Partnership Dissolution
Notice is hereby given that the partnership operating under
the above-name from the premises at 57 Cambridge Road,

Martinborough, and at Dakins Road, East Taratahi,
Masterton, is dissolved effective from the 2nd day of
October 2000.
pn1599

OTHER

Notice of Receipt of Income From
Mortgaged Property
In the matter of section 104DD of the Property Law Act

1952, and in the matter of memorandum of mortgage
No. 356574.2, Nelson Registry, from Derek Milligan to
Charles Collins:

Notice is given that on the 7th day of February 2001,
Charles Collins, the mortgagee, under mortgage
No. 356574.2, first received income from the mortgaged
property on the 14th day of February 2001.

The Address of the Mortgagee is: 2 Javelin Place,
West Harbour, Auckland.



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 569

The Description of the Mortgaged Property is: Collins
Tearooms, Fairfax Street, Murchison, certificates of
title 9B/1142 and 35/277.

Dated this 5th day of March 2001.
ANTHONY STEINDLE, Solicitor for the Mortgagee.
ot1639

Supa Gas (NZ) Limited, SupaGas (Auck) Limited,
Oxyman Limited and Gas Cylinder Supply Limited
Notice of Proposed Amalgamation
Pursuant to Section 221 (4) of the Companies Act 1993
It is proposed that Supa Gas (NZ) Limited, SupaGas
(Auck) Limited, Oxyman Limited and Gas Cylinder
Supply Limited amalgamate, under section 221 of the
Companies Act 1993, on the 1st day of April 2001.
Copies of the amalgamation proposal are available for
inspection by any shareholder or creditor of the
amalgamating companies, or by any person to whom an

amalgamating company is under an obligation, at the
following address during normal business hours:

Care of Vazey Child, 19 Worley Place, Hamilton.
A shareholder or creditor of either amalgamating company
or any person to whom an amalgamating company is under
an obligation, is entitled to be supplied free of charge with a
copy of the amalgamation proposal upon request to either
amalgamating company.
Dated this 1st day of March 2001.
DEAN CAREY WILLIAMS, the Director of Supa Gas
(NZ) Limited.
DEAN CAREY WILLIAMS, the Director of Gas Cylinder
Supply Limited.
KELVIN JOHAN HOLM, the Director of SupaGas (Auck)
Limited.
OWEN GARTH WILLIAMSON, the Director of Oxyman
Limited.
ot1564

Land Transfer Act Notices

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. Lease A. 619176; Adrian Douglas McClelland and Viki

Adele McClelland; D. 573276.
  2. Mortgage D. 267391.3; ANZ Banking Group

(New Zealand) Limited; D. 581719.
  3. Lease B. 848293.2 and 72B/133; Robert Gray Staples

and Deborah Jane Staples; D. 581719.
  4. Mortgage D. 571899.1; Westpac Banking Corporation;

D. 581898.
  5. 9C/31; Ada Thornborough Burrows; D. 582118.
  6. Lease 634329.6; Linda Elizabeth Gill; D. 582215.
  7. Lease 051834.2 and 27B/192; Lionel Rodney Bryce

Woodall and Graham Hawkes; D. 582391.
  8. Mortgage B. 777220.1; Westpac Banking Corporation;

D. 582465.
  9. 53B/10; Glenn Francis Forshaw and Maureen Sybil

Forshaw; D. 582533.
10. 119A/474; Housing New Zealand Limited; D. 582551.
11. 72A/145; Kataia Tamarua; D. 582824.
12. Lease 750522.2; Denise Muriel Pek; D. 582671.
13. 12D/920; John Cameron Cullen and Margaret Elsa

Cullen; D. 582650.
14. 131B/1; Howick Parklands Limited; D. 582718.
15. Leases B. 714397.19 and 69B/19; Frederick John

Blucher and Agnes Adelaide Blucher; D. 582997.
16. Lease 657023.2; Ronald Stanley Raymond Drumm and

Judith Marie Drumm; D. 583273.
17. 48D/420; John Owen Moore and Rita Ellen Moore;

D. 583325.

Dated at the Auckland Land Information New Zealand
Office this 1st day of March 2001.
ANDY KASMARA, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1571

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. Lease H. 801714.3; Stephen Barry Beaven; B. 646761.1.
  2. 41C/150; Maurice Roy Beach and Evelyn Rose Beach;

B. 646937.1.
  3. Mortgage B. 254834.3; Bank of New Zealand;

B. 647095.1.
  4. 51B/42; Yvonne Christine Hafoka; B. 647020.1.
  5. Lease S. 404963; Brian Francis Howser and Albert

James Howser; B. 647019.2.
  6. 1247/42; Paul Henry Marra; B. 647025.1.
  7. Mortgage B. 240410.2; Bank of New Zealand;

B. 647025.1.
  8. Lease S. 629231; Barbara May Wilson; B. 646975.1.
  9. 12B/1465; Alen Antony Steiner and Elizabeth Agnes

Steiner; B. 647139.1.
10. Lease B. 180830; David Leslie Dunkley and Marie

Broad; B. 647242.1.
11. 8A/1136; Ian Rodney Renner, Catherine May Renner

and Andrew George Barrett; B. 647362.
12. 17B/987 and 17A/1296; Alexia Helen Jean Rae

Pickering and Public Trustee; B. 647616.1.
Dated at the Hamilton Land Information New Zealand
Office this 1st day of March 2001.
ROBERT ANDRELL, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1586



570 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. 1C/511; Emily Sophia Tibble; 232445.1.
Dated at the Gisborne Land Information New Zealand
Office this 28th day of February 2001.
A. PRIEBEE, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1547

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. F2/1179; Beverley Anne Meads; 712749.1.
Dated at the Napier Land Information New Zealand Office
this 28th day of February 2001.
JULIE GARDNER, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1585

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. A3/251, B1/1125, E1/4, E2/608 and E2/609; Peter

Joseph Horton and Leigh Joseph Horton; 477336.1.
  2. Mortgage 471172.5; The National Bank of New Zealand

Limited; 477336.1.
Dated at the New Plymouth Land Information New Zealand
Office this 2nd day of March 2001.
MICHELLE SMART, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1634

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. Lease B. 420897.1; Donald James Abernathy;

B. 818935.1.
  2. 40A/331; Petone Working Mens Club & Literary

Institute; B. 822629.1.
  3. 42A/170; Wilson George Dixon and Betty Dixon;

B. 822699.1.
  4. 42A/398 and lease B. 262907.4; David Allen Lilly and

Pauline Marian Denise Lilly; B. 822487.1.

  5. Lease B. 188014.2; Craig Alexander Hunter and Carolyn
Elizabeth Mills; B. 822538.1.

  6. Lease 322388.2; Adriana Francisca Maria Wynbergen;
B. 822656.2.

  7. 6C/782; Her Majesty the Queen for Maori Housing
purposes; B. 822451.1.

  8. A4/210; Denise Ellen O’Shaughnessy; B. 822700.1.
  9. 51D/607; Michael Edwin Kooiman; B. 822765.5.
10. B4/1087; Richard Harold Cathie and Frances Rosalind

Gail Cathie; B. 822883.1.
11. Lease 310811.2; Danny McKnight; B. 822965.1.
12. 207/126; John Hawkins Auret and Cynthia Mary Auret;

B. 823048.1.
13. E3/13; Elizabeth Mary Gordon; B. 823099.1.
Dated at the Wellington Land Information New Zealand
Office this 5th day of March 2001.
COLLEEN MANU, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1641

Land Transfer Act Notice
Application having been made to me, pursuant to section
44 of the Land Transfer Act 1952, to dispense with the
production of mortgage B. 613617.2 for the registration of
transfer power of sale B. 822765.7 from Treadwell Stacey
Smith Solicitors Nominee Company Limited to Express
Properties Limited, lodged under B. 822765.5.
Notice is hereby given of my intention to register the above
document upon expiration of 14 days from the date of the
publication in the New Zealand Gazette.
Dated at the Wellington Land Information New Zealand
Office this 5th day of March 2001.
COLLEEN MANU, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1643

Land Transfer Act Notice
Application having been made to me, pursuant to section
44 of the Land Transfer Act 1952, to dispense with the
production of agreement for sale and purchase 1030/25 for
the registration of transfer B. 822451.2 from Her Majesty
the Queen to Thomas Eru and Elizabeth Eru, lodged under
B. 822451.1.
Notice is hereby given of my intention to register the above
document upon expiration of 14 days from the date of the
publication in the New Zealand Gazette.
Dated at the Wellington Land Information New Zealand
Office this 5th day of March 2001.
COLLEEN MANU, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1642

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. Lease 178161.1; Christopher Renwick, Michael

Renwick and Ian Roderick Smith; 404717.1.
Dated at the Nelson Land Information New Zealand Office
this Friday, the 2nd day of March 2001.
SUE CROSS, for Registrar-General of Land.
lt1607



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 571

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)

  1. 15A/460; Brigid Mary Borowczyk; 5020772.1.

Land registration district of Canterbury.

Dated at the Christchurch Land Information New Zealand
Office this 1st day of March 2001.

ROBERT MUIR, Registrar-General of Land.
lt1584

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the expiration
of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
(Certificate of title reference or instrument number;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. Lease 576636.4; Jessie Florence Armstrong; 5018951.2.
Land registration district of Otago.
Dated at the Dunedin Office of Land Information
New Zealand this 6th day of March 2001.
ROBERT MUIR, Registrar-General of Land.
lt1682

Land Transfer Act Notice
I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the expiration
of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference or instrument number;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
  1. SLA1/1265; Margaret Jean Holland; 5024731.1.
Land registration district of Southland.
Dated at the Dunedin Office of Land Information
New Zealand this 6th day of March 2001.
ROBERT MUIR, Registrar-General of Land.
lt1681

Charitable Trusts Act Notices

The Boardroom Trust (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

The Charitable Trusts Act 1957

On the 15th day of February 2001, it was resolved by the
board, pursuant to section 24 (1) of the Charitable Trusts
Act 1957, that The Boardroom Trust be liquidated and that
Bevan George Smith, chartered accountant of Christchurch,
be appointed liquidator for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 20th day of February
2001.
Creditors may direct inquiries to me during normal business
hours at the address and telephone number stated below.
Dated this 22nd day of February 2001.
B. G. SMITH, Liquidator.
Address of Liquidator: P.O. Box 13-457, Christchurch.
Telephone: (03) 365 1071. Facsimile: (03) 366 6319.
ct1606

Incorporated Societies Act Notices

Mangapehi Club Incorporated
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 24 of the Incorporated Societies Act and
Section 255 (2) (a) and Part XVI of the Companies Act 1993
Notice is hereby given that at a duly constituted meeting of
Mangapehi Club Incorporated held at Mangapehi on the
26th day of February 2001 at 3.20 p.m., the members

resolved to place the club into voluntary liquidation and
appointed Russell Dickens Young, chartered accountant of
Te Kuiti, as liquidator of the club.
R. D. YOUNG, Liquidator.
Address for Service: 23 King Street (P.O. Box
174), Te Kuiti. Telephone: (07) 878 8132. Facsimile:
(07) 878 8221. Email: rdyoung@robertsonyoung.co.nz
is1626



572 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Departmental Notices

Agriculture and Forestry

Animal Welfare Act 1999

Amendment to Declaration of Approval of the
Animal Welfare Institute of New Zealand
as an Approved Organisation Under the
Animal Welfare Act 1999 Notice No. 1187
I hereby give notice that the declaration of approval of the
Animal Welfare Institute of New Zealand as an approved
organisation under the Animal Welfare Act 1999, notified in
Notice No. 1181, published in the New Zealand Gazette on
18 January 2001 (No. 6, page 116) is amended by deleting
the word “(Inc)” from the name of the Animal Welfare
Institute of New Zealand wherever it occurs.
Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of February 2001.
JIM SUTTON, Minister of Agriculture.
go1534

Courts

Criminal Justice Act 1985

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the New Plymouth District Court on
1 March 2001, against Joel Edward Munro for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1985 Mazda 626, registration No. OT 9968.
M. T. RANGI, Deputy Registrar.
go1593

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
19 December 2000, against Candy Lynn Day for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1986 Subaru Leone, registration No. PR 2871.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1671

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
19 December 2000, against John Ian Garnett for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1982 Mitsubishi Delica, registration No. OC 7889.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1672

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
28 November 2000, against Beverley Ann Ashwell for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1987 Nissan Sentra, registration No. NC 927.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1673

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
14 November 2000, against Philip Geoffrey Bates for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1982 Ford Cortina, registration No. XM 5517.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1674

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
7 November 2000, against Michael Henry Pau for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1983 Ford Telstar, registration No. LC 8736.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1675

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
8 February 2001, against Ian William Law for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1990 Toyota Liteace, registration No. TZ 8602.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1676

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
23 January 2001, against Neville Richard Jones for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1985 Audi 100CD, registration No. SM 3637.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1677

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Hastings District Court on
27 February 2001, against Sonia Theresa Paul for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Holden Commodore, registration No. LK 6529.
L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.
go1623

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Hastings District Court on
27 February 2001, against Phillip Kaya Akurangi for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Nissan Primera, registration No. ZJ 9504.
L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.
go1624



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 573

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Hastings District Court on
27 February 2001, against Johnny Charles Wright for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Mazda B1600, registration No. JU 2999.
L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.
go1625

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Hastings District Court on
26 February 2001, against Keti Raewyn Hokianga for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Holden Commodore, registration No. LB 566.
L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.
go1546

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the District Court at Timaru on
27 February 2001, for the confiscation of the following
motor vehicle:

1987 Honda Civic, registration No. TJ 7584.
M. A. STEVENSON, Deputy Registrar.
go1530

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the District Court at Timaru on
15 February 2001, for the confiscation of the following
motor vehicle:

1982 Honda Accord, registration No. KM 8494.
M. A. STEVENSON, Deputy Registrar.
go1531

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the District Court at Christchurch on
14 February 2001, against Jason David Thomas for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Nissan Sunny, registration No. LK 1027.
C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.
go1557

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the District Court at Christchurch on
28 February 2001, against Kyran David Dwyer for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Mitsubishi Lancer, registration No. JN 7593.
C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.
go1668

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
In the District Court at Whakatane
Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, the
following motor vehicle has been confiscated and will be
disposed of at public auction or in such manner as the Court
may direct:

1988 Nissan Bluebird, registration No. UW 3499.
Dated this 1st day of March 2001.
S. R. GREAD, Deputy Registrar.
go1575

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
In the District Court at Whakatane
Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, the
following motor vehicle has been confiscated and will be
disposed of at public auction or in such manner as the Court
may direct:

1983 Honda Prelude, registration No. PL 2822.
Dated this 1st day of March 2001.
S. R. GREAD, Deputy Registrar.
go1603

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
In the District Court at Blenheim
Notice is hereby given that on 2 February 2001, an order
was made by the District Court at Blenheim against
Michael Wayne Overand to confiscate the following
motor vehicle:

Ford Escort, registration No. JI 1345.
Any person who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Deputy Registrar urgently as the Deputy
Registrar may sell the vehicle.
This advertisement is placed pursuant to the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.
C. HOOD, Deputy Registrar.
go1535

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
In the District Court at Oamaru
Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, the
following motor vehicle has been confiscated and will be
disposed of at public auction or in such manner as the Court
may direct:

Make: Mitsubishi
Model: Mirage
Year: 1982
Registration No.: KU 8358
VIN/Chassis No.: MT3M413315

Dated this 22nd day of February 2001.
V. H. KAPENE, Deputy, Registrar.
go1521

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
The motor vehicle listed in the Schedule below
was confiscated by the Porirua District Court on
2 March 2001, pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice
Act 1985.
Schedule

Make: Mitsubishi
Model: L300
Year: 1986
Registration No.: MR 6634
Owned by: Brian Sylvanus Goodman

D. AUPA’AU, Deputy Registrar.
go1648

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
The motor vehicle listed in the Schedule below
was confiscated by the Lower Hutt District Court on
23 November 2000, pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.



574 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Schedule
Make: Nissan
Model: Fairlady
Year: 1983
Registration No.: RT 5651
Owned by: David Taite

GREG MILLARD, Deputy Registrar.
go1649

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
The motor vehicle listed in the Schedule below
was confiscated by the Lower Hutt District Court on
23 November 2000, pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.
Schedule

Make: Nissan
Model: Sunny
Year: 1984
Registration No.: LP 4792
Owned by: Ross TePaa

GREG MILLARD, Deputy Registrar.
go1650

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
The motor vehicle listed in the Schedule below
was confiscated by the Lower Hutt District Court on
23 November 2000, pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.
Schedule

Make: Honda
Model: City
Year: 1984
Registration No.: LU 1746
Owned by: Anthony van Haeran

GREG MILLARD, Deputy Registrar.
go1651

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
The motor vehicle listed in the Schedule below
was confiscated by the Wellington District Court on
14 February 2001, pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.
Schedule

Make: Nissan
Model: Terrano
Year: 1990
Registration No.: ZU 7228
Owned by: Sylvie Anne Rudsdale

K. ASH, Deputy Registrar.
go1545

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985
On 28 February 2001 at the District Court at Tauranga,
Arron Victor Churchhouse, of 2/7 Amber Crescent,
Tauranga, was convicted of the following offence – driving
with excess breath alcohol – and in addition to the sentence
imposed on him, the Court has ordered that a

Mitsubishi Mirage motor vehicle, registration
No. KK 9576

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited to
Her Majesty, pursuant to section 84 (4) of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.
T. M. FRITH, Deputy Registrar.
go1566

Crown Law Office

Law Practitioners Act 1982

Member of Council of Legal Education Appointed
Pursuant to section 31 of the Law Practitioners Act
1982, His Excellency the Governor-General has been
pleased to appoint

The Right Honourable Justice Andrew Patrick Charles
Tipping, a Judge of the High Court

to be a member of the Council of Legal Education for a term
of 3 years, commencing on 5 March 2001.
Dated at Wellington this 1st day of February 2001.
MARGARET WILSON, Attorney-General.
go1552

Member of Council of Legal Education Appointed
Pursuant to section 31 of the Law Practitioners Act
1982, His Excellency the Governor-General has been
pleased to appoint

Reuven Benjamin Young, law student of Dunedin
to be a member of the Council of Legal Education for a term
of 3 years, commencing on 5 March 2001.
Dated at Wellington this 25th day of February 2001.
MARGARET WILSON, Attorney-General.
go1553

Education

Education Act 1989

Board of Trustees Election Notice—Willowbank
School, Howick
Acting with authority delegated by the Minister of
Education, under section 101 (7) of the Education Act 1989,
I approve Friday, 15 June 2001, as the closing date for
voting in the first elections of parent representatives and a
staff representative for the Willowbank School Board of
Trustees.
I also approve Thursday, 28 June 2001, as the date for the
first board of trustees meeting.
This notice shall take effect the day after its notification in
the New Zealand Gazette.
Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 2001.
KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.
go1556



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 575

Private Schools Conditional Integration
Act 1975

Supplementary Integration Agreement
Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional
Integration Act 1975, notice is given that a supplementary
integration agreement has been signed between the Minister
of Education on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, acting
through the Senior Manager, National Operations, Ministry
of Education, pursuant to delegated authority, and the
proprietor of the following school:

Cornerstone Christian School, Palmerston North.
The said supplementary integration agreement was executed
on 28 February 2001.
A copy of the supplementary integration agreement is
available for inspection without charge by any member of
the public at the district office of the Ministry of Education,
116 Victoria Avenue, Wanganui.
Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 2001.
KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.
go1555

Supplementary Integration Agreement
Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional
Integration Act 1975, notice is given that a supplementary
integration agreement has been signed between the Minister
of Education on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, acting
through the Senior Manager, National Operations, Ministry
of Education, pursuant to delegated authority, and the
proprietor of the following school:

St Joseph’s School, Nelson.
The said supplementary integration agreement was executed
on 28 February 2001.
A copy of the supplementary integration agreement is
available for inspection without charge by any member of
the public at the district office of the Ministry of Education,
123 Victoria Street, Christchurch.
Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 2001.
KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.
go1554

Fisheries

Fisheries (Kaimoana Customary Fishing)
Regulations 1998

Fisheries (Kaimoana Customary Fishing) Notice
(No. 4) 2001 (No. F173)
Pursuant to Regulation 9 (2) of the Fisheries (Kaimoana
Customary Fishing) Regulations 1998, the Manager
Fisheries, Auckland, Ministry of Fisheries (acting pursuant
to delegated authority in accordance with section 41 of the
State Sector Act 1988) hereby gives the following notice.
N o t i c e
1. Title and commencement—(1)  This notice may be cited
as the Fisheries (Kaimoana Customary Fishing) Notice
(No. 4) 2001
(2) This notice shall come into effect the day after the date of
its notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

2. Interpretation—In this notice:
(a) The term “customary food gathering” has the same

meaning as defined in the Fisheries (Kaimoana
Customary Fishing) Regulations 1998;

(b) Any reference to “Kaitiaki” means the person or
persons appointed under Regulation 9 of the
Fisheries (Kaimoana Customary Fishing)
Regulations 1998 as Kaitiaki for general customary
food gathering within the area/rohe moana and
confirmed in clause 4 of this notice;

(c) Any reference to “area/rohe moana” means the area
including all those waters of the Aotea Harbour and
adjacent coastline enclosed in an area bounded by a
line commencing at the mean high water mark
commencing at Matawha Point (at 37o 55.2′ S and
174o 46.5′ E) then proceeding by a straight line in a
southerly direction to the mean high water mark
at Kahua Point (at 38o 02.1′ S and 174o 47′ E) then
following the line of the mean high water mark
within the estuarine waters of Aotea Harbour to the
northern harbour entrance at Potahi Point then in a
Northerly direction along the mean high water mark
to the point of commencement.

3. Nomination of Kaitiaki—Nga Hapu o Aotea Moana
being the tangata whenua holding manawhenua manamoana
over the area/rohe moana have made the following Kaitiaki
nominations for managing customary food gathering within
the area/rohe moana:

● Janeva Marama Thomson (Matakotako Marae, Ngati
Mahanga)

● Eden Rangiawha (Matakotako Marae, Ngati
Mahanga)

● Daniel Scott (Te Papatapu)
● David Waitere (Te Papatapu)
● John Mahara (Okapu Marae, Ngati Te Wehi)
● Don Rangiawha (Makomako Marae)
● Trish Maihi (Makomako Marae)
● Allan Rubay (Te Kakawa Marae, Ngati Te Patupo)
● Chris Tuaupiki (Te Kakawa Marae, Ngati Te Patupo)
● Lynette Stafford (Mokai Kainga Marae, Ngati

Hounuku)
4. Appointment of Kaitiaki—The Manager Fisheries,
Auckland, Ministry of Fisheries (acting pursuant to
delegated authority) hereby confirms the appointment of:

● Janeva Marama Thomson (Matakotako Marae, Ngati
Mahanga)

● Eden Rangiawha (Matakotako Marae, Ngati
Mahanga)

● Daniel Scott (Te Papatapu)
● David Waitere (Te Papatapu)
● John Mahara (Okapu Marae, Ngati Te Wehi)
● Don Rangiawha (Makomako Marae)
● Trish Maihi (Makomako Marae)
● Allan Rubay (Te Kakawa Marae, Ngati Te Patupo)
● Chris Tuaupiki (Te Kakawa Marae, Ngati Te Patupo)
● Lynette Stafford (Mokai Kainga Marae, Ngati

Hounuku)
for managing customary food gathering within the
area/rohe moana.
5. Power to authorise taking of fisheries resources for
customary food gathering—The Kaitiaki may authorise any
individual to take fisheries resources managed under the
Fisheries Acts 1983 and 1996, other than those fisheries
resources that are taken in fresh water, for customary food
gathering purposes from within the whole or any part of the
area/rohe moana. No customary food gathering of fisheries



576 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

resources may take place in the area/rohe moana without
authorisation from the Kaitiaki.
Dated at Auckland this 2nd day of March 2001.

ARTHUR HORE, Manager Fisheries, Auckland Ministry of
Fisheries (acting pursuant to delegated authority).
go1678

Health

Medicines Act 1981

Consent to the Distribution of a Changed Medicine
Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the changed medicine which was referred to the Minister of Health under the provisions of section 24 (5) of the Act and are set
out in the Schedule hereto:
Schedule
Product: Aropax 20
Active Ingredient(s): Paroxetine hydrochloride 2.289mg/mL equivalent to 0.2% w/v paroxetine free base
Dosage Form: Oral suspension
New Zealand Sponsor: SmithKline Beecham (NZ) Limited
Manufacturer(s): SmithKline Beecham Pharmaceuticals Limited, Magpie Wood, Manor Royal, Crawley, Sussex,

England
Dated this 28th day of February 2001.
G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of
February 1997).
go1539

Consent to the Distribution of New Medicines
Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the new medicines set out in the Schedule hereto:
Schedule
Product: Lemsip Cough - Dry Cough Medicine
Active Ingredient(s): Glycerol 5%v/v
Dosage Form: Linctus
New Zealand Sponsor: Reckitt Benckiser (New Zealand) Limited
Manufacturer(s): Reckitt & Colman Products Limited, Hull, North Humberside, United Kingdom
Product: Wartec
Active Ingredient(s): Podophyllotoxin 0.5%w/v
Dosage Form: Topical solution
New Zealand Sponsor: New Zealand Medical & Scientific Limited
Manufacturer(s): Stiefel Laboratories (Ireland) Limited, Finisklin Industrial Estate, Sligo, Ireland
Dated this 28th day of February 2001.
G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of
February 1997).
go1540

Internal Affairs

Local Government Act 1974

Notice Extending the Term of the Rodney District
Council Commission
I, Sandra Rose Te Hakamatua Lee, Minister of Local
Government, acting pursuant to section 692X (3) of
the Local Government Act 1974, hereby extend the term
of the Rodney District Council Commission until the date
of the first meeting of the newly elected Rodney District
Council.
Dated this 1st day of March 2001.
SANDRA LEE, Minister of Local Government.
go1528

Treasury

Public Trust Office Act 1957

The Public Trust Office (Investment Agencies in
Common Fund) Notice 8 March 2001
The following notice is given pursuant to section 37 of the
Public Trust Office Act 1957 and sections 29 and 41 of the
State Sector Act 1988.

N o t i c e
1. Title and commencement—This notice may be cited as
the Public Trust Office (Investment Agencies in the
Common Fund) Notice 8 March 2001 and shall take effect
from and including 8 March 2001.



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 577

2. Interest rates on investment agencies—The rate of
interest that may be paid by the Public Trustee on moneys
invested by the Public Trustee as agent of any principal in
the common fund of the Public Trust Office (referred to in
this notice as “agencies”) pursuant to section 37 of the
Public Trust Office Act 1957 shall, for the following terms
and inclusive dollar ranges, be:

Term and (where applicable) Dollar Range % interest
rate p.a.

(a) At call 4.25
(b) For a fixed term of 3 months:

(i) For the range $5,000 to $9,999 5.70
(ii) For the range $10,000 to $49,999 5.90

(iii) For the range $50,000 to $249,999 6.00
(iv) For the range above $249,999 6.10

(c) For a fixed term of 6 months:
(i) For the range $5,000 to $9,999 5.60

(ii) For the range $10,000 to $49,999 5.80
(iii) For the range $50,000 to $249,999 5.80
(iv) For the range above $249,999 5.90

(d) For a fixed term of 9 months:
(i) For the range $5,000 to $9,999 5.50

(ii) For the range $10,000 to $49,999 5.70
(iii) For the range $50,000 to $249,999 5.80
(iv) For the range above $249,999 5.90

(e) For a fixed term of 12 months:
(i) For the range $5,000 to $9,999 5.50

(ii) For the range $10,000 to $49,999 5.70
(iii) For the range $50,000 to $249,999 5.80
(iv) For the range above $249,999 5.80

3. Transitional provisions—(1) Paragraph 2 of this notice
shall not apply to any interest payable in respect of the
period that ends with 7 March 2001.
(2) Paragraph 2 (a) of this notice shall apply:

(i) to agencies that commenced prior to 8 March 2001,
as from that date;

(ii) to agencies that commenced on or after 8 March
2001, as from the date of their commencement.

(3) Paragraphs 2 (b) to 2 (e) inclusive of this notice:
(i) shall not apply to agencies that commenced prior

to 8 March 2001; but
(ii) shall apply to agencies that commence on or

after 8 March 2001, as from the date of their
commencement.

4. Revocation—The Public Trust Office (Investment
Agencies in Common Fund) Notice 15 February 2001,
New Zealand Gazette, page 345, is hereby revoked.
Dated at Wellington this 6th day of March 2001.
Signed for and on behalf of the Secretary to the Treasury by:
MARK FLEMING, Manager, SOEs Strategic Policy Section.
go1679

Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices

Civil Aviation Authority of
New Zealand

Civil Aviation Act 1990

Summary of Exemptions Granted by the Director
of Civil Aviation
Pursuant to section 37 of the Civil Aviation Act 1990,
notification is hereby given of a summary of exemptions as
set out in the Schedule hereto, granted by the Director of
Civil Aviation.
Schedule
01/EXE/22—CAR 135.367 and 135.369
On: 29 January 2001.
To: Northland Emergency Services Trust Inc with respect

to the Sikorsky S-76A aircraft, serial No. 760012,
registration ZK-ISJ, installed with a permanent medical
floor and a passenger seating configuration of less than
9, in accordance with modification No. 97/383/DR.

From the Requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 135.367 to
ensure each of its helicopters is equipped with a cockpit
voice recorder if that:
(a) the helicopter’s flight manual requires 2 or more

flight crew members; and
(b) the helicopter has a certificated seating capacity of

10 seats or more excluding any required pilot seat;
and From the Requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 135.369

to ensure each of its helicopters with a certificated
seating capacity of 10 seats or more, excluding any crew
member seat, is equipped with a flight data recorder in
accordance with B.4 of Appendix B.

This exemption shall apply unless withdrawn in writing by
the director.
01/EXE/34—CAR 91.311 (c) (3)
To: Anthony Howard Monk and John Brian Haora, being

the pilots-in-command of helicopters operated by
Heletranz Limited for the purpose of a low-level filming
operation under and around the Auckland Harbour
Bridge.

From the Requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 91.311 (c) (3)
that the aircraft remain outside a horizontal radius of
500 feet of any person, vessel, vehicle, or structure that
is not associated with the operation, provided that:
(a) Heletranz Limited aircraft operation is conducted in

accordance with the Heletranz specific plan for
“Auckland Harbour Bridge Filming Operation”; and

(b) the descent to, and ascent from, the low-level
operational area does not commence within a
500 feet horizontal radius of the Auckland Harbour
Bridge structure.

This exemption shall remain in effect until 18 February
2001, unless withdrawn earlier in writing by the director.
Notice of the grant, withdrawal or denial of exemptions
with full provisos is published in the Civil Aviation
Rules Register Information Leaflet (CARRIL). For the
proviso, refer to issues dated 7 February 2001 and 8 March
2001. The CARRIL is available on the CAA website
www.caa.govt.nz
Exemption files may also be viewed on prior request to the
Rules Registrar at the office of the Civil Aviation Authority,
1 Market Grove (P.O. Box 31-441), Lower Hutt.
Dated at Lower Hutt on the 6th day of March 2001.
HILARY KEENAN, Docket Clerk
au1680



578 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Land Transport Safety Authority

Transport Act 1962

Declaration of Vehicle With Motorcycle Controls to
be a Motorcycle

Pursuant to section 2 (1) of the Transport Act 1962, I, Paul
Patrick Chapman, Vehicle Compliance Officer, hereby
declare that the vehicle specified in Schedule 1 to be a
motorcycle for the purposes of the said Act and any
regulations under this Act, subject to the conditions
specified in Schedule 2.

Schedule 1

Vehicle details

Make: Homemade

Model: Trike

Year: 1998

VIN No.: 7A88G091198000062

Schedule 2

Conditions

 (i) This declaration may be revoked at any time.

(ii) A copy of this notice must be carried in the vehicle at
all times and readily available for inspection.

Signed at Hamilton this 5th day of March 2001.

PAUL PATRICK CHAPMAN, Vehicle Compliance
Officer, acting under the authority delegated to me by way
of instrument of delegation dated 3 May 1999.
au1659

Transport (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 1990

Exemption From Specified Requirements of the
Transport (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 1990
Pursuant to Regulation 36 of the Transport (Vehicle
Standards) Regulations 1990, I, Simon Christopher
Whiteley, Manager Safer Vehicles Policy, hereby exempt
the motor vehicle specified in Schedule 1 of this notice from
the requirements of the Transport (Vehicle Standards)
Regulations 1990 listed in Schedule 2, subject to the
conditions specified in Schedule 3.
Schedule 1
Vehicle details

Make: Mazda
Model: B2500
Year: 1999
VIN No.: UW6100438

Schedule 2
Exempted requirements
Regulation 13 (8) Relating to compliance with an

appropriate vehicle standard of
the vehicle’s brakes.

Schedule 3
Conditions

(i) Nicole Marie Bailey must remain the registered owner
of the vehicle until 1 March 2004;

(ii) This exemption may be revoked at any time;
(iii) A copy of this notice must be carried in the vehicle at

all times and be readily available for inspection.
Signed at Wellington this 23rd day of February 2001.
SIMON CHRISTOPHER WHITELEY, Manager Safer
Vehicles Policy, acting under an authority delegated to me
by the Director of Land Transport Safety by way of
instrument of delegation dated 3 May 1999.
au1636

Land Notices

Māori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989

Māori Land Development Notice

Pursuant to section 21 of the Māori Affairs Restructuring
Act 1989, the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Māori
Development hereby gives notice as follows.

N o t i c e

1. This notice may be cited as Māori Land Development
Notice, Whangarei 2001, No. 1.

2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is, in
relation only to the piece of land described in the Second
Schedule hereto, hereby revoked.

3. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto, is
hereby released from the provisions of Part II of the
Māori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989.

First Schedule

Date of Notice Reference Registration
No.

13 November 1963 New Zealand Gazette,
21 November 1963,
No. 75, page 1879

—

Second Schedule
North Auckland Land District
All that piece of land described as follows:

 Area
 ha Being

3.0123 Herekino Manukau 6A Block, located in Block
II, Herekino Survey District. Māori Land Court
Consolidation Order dated 3 April 1952.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of March 2001.
For and on behalf of the Chief Executive, Ministry of Māori
Development:
P. S. LITTLE, Manager, L.M.U.
(MMD H.O. 8/4055)
ln1617



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 579

Public Works Act 1981

Land Taken for Road Purposes
MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General

A Proclamation
Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, I, The Right
Honourable Sir Michael Hardie Boys, Governor-General of
New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the
Schedule hereto to be taken for road and to be vested in the
Crown on the 14th day after the date of the publication of
this Proclamation in the New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
Otago Land District
319 square metres, being part Section 1 of 30 Moeraki
Survey District and being part Deeds Index Q. 895; shown
marked “D” and “M” on S.O. 24654.
Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-

General of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of
New Zealand this 20th day of February 2001.

[L.S.]
MATT ROBSON, Minister for Land Information.

God Save The Queen!
(LINZ CPC/1998/839/A)
ln1523

Road Stopping in North Shore City—Corner of
Rosedale Road and East Coast Road
Pursuant to sections 116 and 117 of the Public Works Act
1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
Stephen Robert Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the portion of road described in the Schedule to this
notice to be stopped and vested in the North Shore City
Council.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—North Shore City

 Area
 m2 Adjoining or Passing Through

1443 Lot 17, D.P. 39437 and Lot 76, D.P. 196951;
shown as “Section 1” on S.O. Plan 70096.

Dated at Christchurch this 2nd day of March 2001.
S. R. GILBERT, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/01/6792)
ln1622

Land Acquired for Recreation Reserve in
Thames-Coromandel District—Dickson
Recreation Reserve, Thames
Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Stephen Robert
Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand, declares that,
pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been entered
into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice is
hereby acquired for recreation reserve, subject to the
Reserves Act 1977, and vested in the Thames-Coromandel
District Council.
Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Thames-Coromandel
District

 Area
 m2 Being

830 Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4, S.O. Plan 61309.

Dated at Christchurch this 27th day of February 2001.
S. R. GILBERT, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/99/5116)
ln1614

Land Acquired for Road, Recreation Reserve and
for Improvement and Protection of the Tutaekuri
River, Road to be Stopped and Easement
Reserved—Riverside Park, Napier City
Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation
from the Minister of Lands, Stephen Robert Gilbert, Land
Information New Zealand, declares, pursuant to an
agreement to that effect having been entered into, that:

(a) Pursuant to sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 117 (7), the
portions of road described in the First Schedule to this
notice are to be stopped and vested in the Hawke’s Bay
Regional Council for improvement and protection of the
Tutaekuri River.

(b) Reserving pursuant to sections 20 (1) and 28, a right
of way easement in gross over the land secondly described
in the First Schedule to this notice vesting in the Napier City
Council on the terms described in the Second Schedule to
this notice.

(c) Pursuant to sections 20 (1) and 50, the land
described in the Third Schedule to this notice is hereby
acquired for recreation reserve and shall vest in the Napier
City Council.

(d) Pursuant to section 20 (1), the land described in the
Fourth Schedule to this notice is acquired for improvement
and protection of the Tutaekuri River and vested in the
Hawke’s Bay Regional Council.

(e) Pursuant to section 116 (1), the portion of road
described in the Fifth Schedule to this notice is to be stopped
and which, pursuant to section 345 (3) Local Government
Act 1974, shall become esplanade reserve vested in the
Hawke’s Bay Regional Council.

(f) Pursuant to section 20 (1), the land described in the
Sixth Schedule to this notice is acquired for road and vested
in the Napier City Council.

(g) Pursuant to sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 117 (7), the
portions of road described in the Seventh Schedule to this
notice are to be stopped and vested in the Napier City
Council as recreation reserve on the date of publication of
this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

Hawke’s Bay Land District—Napier City
First Schedule
Road to be Stopped

 Area
 m2 Adjoining or Passing Through

1604 Part Section 85, S.O. 1265 (C.T. V2/619);
marked “A” on S.O. Plan 10954; now known as
“Section 1” on S.O. Plan 10954.

1435 Section 1, S.O. 10532 (G.N. 621256.1), Lot
8, D.P. 12483 (C.T. D3/924), Lot 12, D.P. 12483
(C.T. D3/928) and Lot 13, D.P. 12483
(C.T. D3/929); marked “L” on S.O. Plan 10954;
now known as “Section 1” on S.O. Plan 10954.

Second Schedule
Terms and Conditions
The rights and powers implied in the right of way shall be
those set out in the first paragraphs of the Seventh Schedule
to the Land Transfer Act 1952.



580 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Third Schedule
Land to be Acquired for Recreation Reserve

 Area
 m2 Being

94 Part Section 85, S.O. 1265 (part C.T. V2/619);
marked “F” on S.O. Plan 10953; now known as
“Section 3” on S.O. 10953.

425 Part Section 85, S.O. 1265 (part C.T. V2/619);
marked “B” on S.O. Plan 10954; now known as
“Section 2” on S.O. 10954.

Fourth Schedule
Land Acquired for Improvement and Protection of the
Tutaekuri River

 Area
 m2 Being

1219 Part Lot 2, D.P. 6891 (part C.T. J2/108); marked
“E” on S.O. Plan 10953.

Fifth Schedule
Road to be Stopped

 Area
 m2 Adjoining or Passing Through

7244 Sections 84 and 85, S.O. Plan 1265 (C.T. V2/619)
and Lot 2, D.P. 6891 (C.T. J2/108); marked “D”
on S.O. Plan 10953; now known as “Section 4” on
S.O. Plan 10953.

459 Sections 83 and 84, S.O. Plan 1265
(C.T. V2/619); marked “G” on S.O. Plan 10952;
now known as “Section 3” on S.O. Plan 10952.

Sixth Schedule
Land Acquired for Road

 Area
 m2 Being

1519 Part Section 83, S.O. 1265 (part C.T. V2/619);
marked “H” on S.O. Plan 10952.

Seventh Schedule
Road to be Stopped

Area
 m2 Adjoining or Passing Through

3439 Lot 7, D.P. 13087 (C.T. E2/953), Lots 2 and
3, D.P. 6891 and part Lot 1, D.P. 6891
(C.T. J2/108); marked “C” on S.O. Plan 10954;
now known as “Section 3” on S.O. Plan 10954.

3669 Sections 83 and 84, S.O. 1265 (V2/619),
Lot 2, D.P. 6891 and part Lot 1, D.P. 6891
(C.T. J2/108); marked “J” on S.O. Plan 10953;
now known as “Section 4” on S.O. Plan 10953.

Dated at Christchurch this 27th day of February 2001.
S. R. GILBERT, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1036/A)
ln1529

Road to be Stopped and Vested—Massie Road,
Tararua District
Pursuant to sections 116, 117 and 120 (3) of the Public
Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister
of Lands, Stephen Robert Gilbert, Land Information
New Zealand, declares the portions of road described in the
Schedule to this notice to be stopped and amalgamated
with the land in certificate of title No. G3/1180, subject to
mortgage No. 707621.4, on the date of publication hereof in
the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
Hawke’s Bay Land District—Tararua District
Road to be Stopped

 Area
 m2 Adjoining or Passing Through

9153 Lot 2, D.P. 3125 (C.T. G3/1180) and Lot
1, D.P. 3190 (C.T. H1/1438); shown as
“Section 1” on S.O. Plan 10983.

Dated at Christchurch this 2nd day of March 2001.
S. R. GILBERT, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1040/A)
ln1637

Land Acquired for Road—State Highway No. 60,
Coastal Highway, Richmond, Nelson
Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Stephen Robert
Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand, declares that,
pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been entered
into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice is
acquired for road and vested in the Crown which, pursuant
to section 88 (2) of the Transit New Zealand Act 1989,
becomes road, limited access road and State highway on the
date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.
Nelson Land District—Tasman District Council
Schedule
Land Acquired for Road

 Area
 m2 Being

75 Part Lot 2, D.P. 17596; marked “Section 13” on
S.O. Plan 15642 (part C.T. 11C/539).

1234 Part Lot 2, D.P. 17596; marked “Section 14” on
S.O. Plan 15642 (part C.T. 11C/539).

63 Part Lot 1, D.P. 17596; marked “Section 16” on
S.O. Plan 15642 (part C.T. 11C/538).

Dated at Christchurch this 26th day of February 2001.
S. R. GILBERT, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/01/6756)
ln1579

Land to be Set Apart for Stormwater Ponds
Purposes—Auckland City
Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Ronald Alistair
Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, declares the land
described in the Schedule to this notice to be set apart for a
public work (stormwater ponds) to be vested in the
Auckland City Council on the date of publication of this
notice in the New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Auckland City

 Area
 m2 Being

3838 Section 2, S.O. Plan 70000, being part Lot
1, D.P. 102565 (part C.T. 56C/649).

123 Section 3, S.O. Plan 70000, being part Lot
46, D.P. 40592 (part C.T. 20C/1337).

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 2001.
R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/98/1026)
ln1653



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 581

Road to be Stopped and Added to Land Held for
Stormwater Ponds Purposes—Auckland City
Pursuant to sections 116 and 117 of the Public Works Act
1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares:

(a) The portion of road described in the Schedule to this
notice to be stopped and added to land held for a public
work (stormwater ponds) by the Auckland City Council; and

(b) The land described in the Schedule to this notice to
be vested in the Auckland City Council on the date of
publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Auckland City

 Area
 m2 Being

5323 Section 1, S.O. Plan 70000, being legal road
adjoining, part Lot 1, D.P. 102565 and part
Lot 46, D.P. 40592.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 2001.
R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/98/1026)
ln1654

Land Acquired for Road—Corner of Creyke Road
and Clyde Road, Christchurch City
Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into,
the land described in the Schedule to this notice is
hereby acquired for road and is vested in the Christchurch
City Council on the date of publication hereof in the
New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
Canterbury Land District—Christchurch City

 Area
 m2 Being

50 Part Lot 1, D.P. 17707; shown as “Section 1” on
S.O. Plan 20277.

Dated at Auckland this 27th day of February 2001.
R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1232)
ln1638

Notice Declaring Land Taken for Road—
Palmerston North City
Pursuant to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, R. J. Sutherland,
Land Information New Zealand, Wellington, declares the
land described in the Schedule hereto to be acquired for road
and vested in the Palmerston North City Council on the date
of publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
Wellington Land District—Palmerston North City
4 square metres, being that area of land marked “B” on
S.O. Plan 38185. Part Section 1796, Town of Palmerston
North. The parcel of land being situated in Block XI,
Kairanga Survey District.

Dated at Auckland this 2nd day of March 2001.
R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1559)
ln1615

Reserves Act 1977

Classification of Reserve—Abbey Caves Road
Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, the Whangarei District
Council notifies that the following resolution was passed by
the Whangarei District Council on 17 August 2000:

“In exercise of the powers conferred on it by delegation
under the Reserves Act 1977, the council classifies the
reserves described in the Schedule as local purpose
(scenic) reserves, subject to the provisions of the Act.”

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Whangarei District

 Area
 ha Being

14.3300 Lot 4, D.P. 97174 (C.T. 53A/344).
3.8680 Section 1, S.O. Plan 69967 (Gazette Notice

D. 572515).
Dated at Whangarei this 26th day of February 2001.
MARK PHILLIP SIMPSON, Principal Administrative
Officer, Whangarei District Council.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1024/A)
ln1590

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Port Albert
Library (Incorporated) and Revocation of the
Reservation Over a Reserve
Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Acting Conservator of the
Auckland Conservancy of the Department of Conservation,
cancels the vesting in the Port Albert Library (Incorporated)
and revokes the reservation as a reserve for a public library
described in the Schedule.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Rodney District
1118 square metres, more or less, being Section 1, S.O. Plan
70270, situated in Block XI, Otamatea Survey District, part
Proclamation No. K. 15029. All New Zealand Gazette 1902,
page 734.
Dated at Auckland this 28th day of February 2001.
W. M. MURRAY.
(CO LLP 779)
ln1597

Change of the Classification of Part of a Reserve
Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Community Relations
Manager of the Auckland Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation changes the classification of that part of the
reserve described in the Schedule from a recreation reserve
to a local purpose (early childhood education services)
reserve subject to the provisions of the Act.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Franklin District
700 square metres, more or less, being part Allotment
319, Suburban Section 2, Pukekohe Parish, situated in Block
XV, Drury Survey District; marked “A” on S.O. Plan 68999.
Part Gazette Notice No. 544267. Part New Zealand Gazette
1977, page 1953.



582 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

Dated at Auckland this 27th day of February 2001.
W. M. MURRAY.
(CO LRC 916)
ln1646

Change of the Classification of Part of a Reserve
Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Community Relations
Manager of the Auckland Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation changes the classification of that part of the
reserve described in the Schedule from a recreation reserve
to a local purpose (community buildings) reserve subject to
the provisions of the Act.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Waitakere City
295 square metres, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 173989,
situated in Block III, Waitakere Survey District, part
certificate of title 16C/530.
Dated at Auckland this 28th day of February 2001.
W. M. MURRAY.
(CO LBY 12-001)
ln1596

Change of the Classification of Part of a Reserve
Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Community Relations
Manager of the Auckland Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation changes the classification of that part of the
reserve described in the Schedule from a recreation reserve
to a local purpose (community buildings) reserve subject to
the provisions of the Act.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Waitakere City
1195 square metres, more or less, being Section 1, S.O. Plan
70380, part certificate of title 1560/48 (cancelled).
2256 square metres, more or less, being Section 2, S.O. Plan
70380, part certificate of title 1592/36 (cancelled). Subject
to a water drainage easement created by transfer 576774.
Both situated in Block VII, Titirangi Survey District.
Dated at Auckland this 28th day of February 2001.
W. M. MURRAY.
(CO LBY 12-001)
ln1595

Declaration That Land is Reserve and Change of
Classification of Reserve at Dairy Flat,
Rodney District
Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from
the Minister of Conservation, the Chief Executive for the
Rodney District Council hereby notifies that the following
resolution concerning the parcels of land described in
the First and Second Schedules hereto was passed by the
Rodney District Council at its meeting on the 14th day of
December 2000:

“That in exercise of the powers conferred on it by
section 14 of the Act, the Rodney District Council
hereby resolves that the land described in the First
Schedule hereto, being land held by council in fee
simple, shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be a
reserve for recreation purposes within the meaning of the
Act”; and
“That in exercise of the powers conferred on it by
section 16 of the Act, the Rodney District Council

hereby resolves that the land described in the Second
Schedule hereto, being land held by council in fee
simple, shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be a
reserve for recreation purposes within the meaning of the
Act”.

North Auckland Land District—Rodney District
First Schedule
Declaring Land to be Reserve
6614 square metres, more or less, being that portion of
Lot 1, D.P. 192798, Parish of Pukeatua, situated in
Block XIV, Waiwera Survey District excluding therefrom
the portion of Allotment 195 previously contained in
certificate of title 904/178. Subject to the Reserves Act
1977. Part certificate of title 112C/194.
Second Schedule
Changing Classification of Reserve
2416 square metres, more or less, being that portion of
Allotment 195, Parish of Pukeatua, previously contained in
certificate of title 904/178. Part certificate of title 112C/194.
Dated at Orewa this 19th day of February 2001.
WAYNE DONNELLY, Chief Executive.
(RC/402/1)
ln1568

Classification of Part of a Reserve
Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from
the Minister of Conservation, the Community Relations
Manager for the Waikato Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation hereby classifies that part of the reserve
described in the Schedule hereto as recreation reserve
subject to the provisions of the Act.
Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Otorohanga
District Council
1.2443 hectares, more or less, being Section 2, S.O. Plan
61620, part certificate of title 46A/132.
Dated at Hamilton this 1st day of March 2001.
ROSS PENNINGTON, Community Relations Manager,
Waikato Conservancy, Department of Conservation.
(DOC Ref: RRL 083)
ln1669

Revocation of Appointment to Control and Manage
a Reserve
Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from
the Minister of Conservation, the Community Relations
Manager for the Bay of Plenty Conservancy hereby revokes
the appointment of the Western Bay of Plenty District
Council to control and manage the Taumata Scenic Reserve
described in the Schedule hereto.
Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Western Bay of
Plenty District
13.8854 hectares, more or less, being Sections 1 to 5, 10 to
14, 19 to 22, 27 to 29, 33 to 37 and 42 to 52, Ngawaro
Village, and Section 32. All situated in Block XV,
Otanewainuku Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette,
1980, page 2847. S.O. Plans 13106 and 46588.
49.9786 hectares, more or less, being Sections 7 to 9, Block
XV Otanewainuku Survey District. All New Zealand
Gazette 1980, page 2847. S.O. Plan 6957.
19.3970 hectares, more or less, being Section 31, Block XV
Otanewainuku Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette
1980, page 2847. S.O. Plan 40024.



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 583

3.1272 hectares, more or less, being Sections 15 to 18, 23 to
26, 30 to 32, and 38 to 41 Ngawaro Village. All situated in
Block XV, Otanewainuku Survey District. All certificates of
title No. 17D/1054, 18B/1424, 18D/991 and 17B/375.
S.O. Plan 13106. All New Zealand Gazette 1980, page 2847.
Dated at Rotorua this 28th day of February 2001.
SUSAN ANNE CAMPBELL, Community Relations
Manager.
(DOC CO RSC 036)
ln1573

Revocation of the Reservation Over Part of a
Reserve Specifying the Manner of Disposal
and How to Utilise Proceeds of Sale
Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from
the Minister of Conservation, the Community Relations
Manager revokes the reservation over part of the local
purpose (esplanade) reserve described in the Schedule
hereto and declares that the land may be disposed of by the
New Plymouth District Council in such manner, at a price
and on terms and conditions as the council determines, the
proceeds from sale to be paid into the council’s reserves
account, such money to be used and applied in or toward the
improvement of other reserves under the control of the
council or in or towards the purchase of other land for
reserves.
Schedule
Taranaki Land District—New Plymouth District
172 square metres, more or less, being part Lot
1, D.P. 20745, contained in certificate of title K2/930.
Dated at Wanganui this 1st day of March 2001.
JEFF MITCHELL-ANYON, Community Relations
Manager, Department of Conservation, Wanganui.
(Files: NPAO LAN 033, Vol VII, CO LAN 2300)
ln1647

Declaring Land to be Held for Conservation
Purposes Together With a Declaration That
the Area Becomes a Reserve
Under section 7 (1A) of the Conservation Act 1987, the
Conservator of the East Coast Hawke’s Bay Conservancy of
the Department of Conservation declares that the land
described in the Schedule is held for conservation purposes
and, under section 8 (1A) of the Act, the conservator further
declares that the conservation area be set apart as a reserve,
subject to the Reserves Act 1977, and classified as a local
purpose (cemetery) reserve subject to the provisions of the
latter Act.

Schedule
Hawke’s Bay Land District—Tararua District
762 square metres, being Section 2, S.O. Plan 11035,
situated in Town of Matamau, Block X, Takapau Survey
District.
Dated at Gisborne this 5th day of March 2001.
P. J. WILLIAMSON.
(DOC RES 3/2/15)
ln1663

Change of Classification of Part of a Reserve
Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Conservator of the
East Coast Hawke’s Bay Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation changes the classification of that part of the
reserve described in the Schedule from a reserve for
recreation purposes to a local purpose (cemetery) reserve
subject to the provisions of the Act.

Schedule
Hawke’s Bay Land District—Tararua District
2523 square metres, being Section 1, S.O. Plan 11035,
situated in Town of Matamau, Block X, Takapau Survey
District (part New Zealand Gazette 1981, page 1519).
Dated at Gisborne this 5th day of March 2001.
P. J. WILLIAMSON.
(DOC RES 3/2/15)
ln1665

Appointment of the Tararua District Council to
Control and Manage a Local Purpose
(Cemetery) Reserve
Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Conservator of the
East Coast Hawke’s Bay Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation appoints the Tararua District council to control
and manage the local purpose (cemetery) reserve described
in the Schedule.
Schedule
Hawke’s Bay Land District—Tararua District
762 square metres, being Section 2, S.O. Plan 11035,
situated in Town of Matamau, Block X, Takapau Survey
District.
2523 square metres, being Section 1, S.O. Plan 11035,
situated in Town of Matamau, Block X, Takapau Survey
District.
Dated at Gisborne this 5th day of March 2001.
P. J. WILLIAMSON.
(DOC RES 3/2/15)
ln1664

General Section

Telecom

Telecommunications (Information Disclosure)
Regulations 1999

Telecommunications (Information Disclosure)
Regulations 1999
Telecom is required to disclose certain information
under the Telecommunications (Information Disclosure)
Regulations 1999.

This information is available in the following ways:

1. On request at Telecom’s head office:

Telecom Networks House
68 Jervois Quay
P.O. Box 570
Wellington

2. Via the Internet at:

http://202.27.156.72/about_telecom/who_we_are/telecomdisclosures.html
gs1516



584 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 25

APPLICATIONS FOR WINDING UP / LIQUIDATIONS

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 74-IM/01

Take notice that on the 25th day of January 2001, an
application for putting into liquidation Barlow Walker
Holdings Limited by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 22nd day of March 2001 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is The National Bank of New Zealand
Limited, whose address for service is at the offices of
Hesketh Henry, Lawyers, Level Ten, 41 Shortland Street,
Auckland 1, or documents may be:

(a) Posted to the solicitor at Hesketh Henry, Private Bag
92-093, Auckland; or

(b) Left for the solicitor at a document exchange
for direction to document exchange box
No. C.P. 24-017; or

(c) Transmitted to the solicitor by facsimile on
(09) 309 4494.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
R. FERGUSON, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw1732

.

Index

A
Animal Welfare Act—

Approval of an organisation
Amendment

Animal Welfare Institute of New Zealand: 572

B
Bankruptcy Notices—

Notices: 554, 555

C
Charitable Trusts Act—

Appointment of Liquidators
The Boardroom Trust: 571

Civil Aviation Act—
Exemptions: 577

Companies Act—
Amalgamation of companies

Gas Cylinder Supply Ltd.: 569
Oxyman Ltd.: 569
Supa Gas (NZ) Ltd.: 569
SupaGas (Auck) Ltd.: 569

Cessation of business in New Zealand
Formus Communications-New Zealand, LLC: 565
Periphonics Corporation: 565

Removals
CINTEX Ltd: 565
Constructa Corporate Ninety Ltd.: 562
D & J Hawke Ltd.: 563
Docherty Wightman Associates Ltd.: 564
Energy Investments Taranaki Ltd.: 563
Gilmour Keenan McGregor & Associates Ltd.: 564
Holliday Qtech Holdings Ltd.: 562
Imagine Securities Ltd.: 563
Internatio-Muller Superannuation Trustee N.Z. Ltd.: 563
Meatpak Ltd.: 564
Merrilands Pharmacy Ltd.: 563
Mitchell Bird Clothing Ltd.: 562
North Island Property Holdings Ltd.: 562
Parkion (New Zealand) Company Ltd.: 564
Riccarton Mall Book Centre 1976 Ltd.: 562
Sheriden Properties Ltd.: 563
Silverfish Holdings Ltd.: 565
Software of Excellence Ltd.: 565
Swannanoa Farm Ltd.: 564
T H Builders Ltd.: 564

Winding up/liquidations
A B & J Motors Ltd.: 557
ACT Business Computer Ltd.: 559
Alpha Security Services Ltd.: 567
Americana Leadership College Ltd.: 558

Applied Solutions Ltd.: 561
Auckland Wide Bricklaying Ltd.: 558
Auto Call Ltd.: 568
Barlow Walker Holdings Ltd.: 584
Barr Family Holdings Ltd.: 557
BAZ Ltd.: 559
Boatbuilding Services Ltd.: 558
Booth Design Ltd.: 567
Brougham Farm Ltd.: 561
Buildtech Construction Ltd.: 558
Burnside Holdings Ltd.: 568
Canterbury Independent Breweries Ltd.: 559
Cargo Co-ordinators National Ltd.: 558
Cattin Medical Services Ltd.: 568
CCSP Ltd.: 561
Chromazone Systems Ltd.: 557
Cuba Punjab Ltd.: 558
Dewster Investments Ltd.: 557
Dovetail Tile Co. Ltd.: 559
Elite Dial A Driver Ltd.: 559
Exterior Cleaning Systems Ltd.: 560
Fabric Gallery Ltd.: 558
G.F. Morgan Ltd.: 561
Hamrho Publishing Ltd.: 566
Hartner Construction Ltd.: 566
Hawera Roofing Services Ltd.: 566
Kenzo Construction Ltd.: 559
Kiwicare Hygiene Management Services Ltd.: 560
Lightning Logistics (Australasia) Ltd.: 561, 562
Macks International Ltd.: 557
Multibroadcast Systems Ltd.: 559
Nebuli Communications Ltd.: 567
New Zealand Transport Systems (1992) Ltd.: 567
Nicarla Holdings Ltd.: 566
Oak Alpine Trading Ltd.: 560
Pacific Agency & Crew Management Ltd.: 562
Preferred Finance & Building Consultant Ltd.: 557
Premium Posts (NZ) Ltd.: 557
Prestige Cleaning Services Ltd.: 558
Ray-Clean Drycleaners Ltd.: 558
Right Side Holdings Ltd.: 557
Rogers Travel Ltd.: 560
Samarang Developments Ltd.: 561
Sandpiper Cashmere Ltd.: 558
Sebring Motors Ltd.: 567
Signopsys (N.Z.) Ltd.: 557
Smiturnugh Ltd.: 566
Swithland Construction Ltd.: 565
Tocip Enterprises Ltd.: 566
Torcrest Holdings Ltd.: 557
Town & Country Homes Ltd.: 560
Voice Freight Services Ltd.: 568
Zurek International Freight Ltd.: 557



8 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 585

PUBLISHED BY THE ISSN 0111-5650
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS Price $6.00 (inc. G.S.T.)
PRINTED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED

Conservation Act—
Land notices

Tararua: 583
Criminal Justice Act—

Confiscation of motor vehicles: 572, 573, 574

E
Education Act—

Boards of trustees elections
Willowbank School: 574

F
Fisheries (Kaimoana Customary Fishing) Regulations—

Kaimoana customary fishing notices: 575

I
Incorporated Societies Act—

Appointment of liquidators
Mangapehi Club Incorporated.: 571

Insolvency Act—
Business prohibition orders: 556

L
Land Notices—

Other Cities
Auckland: 580
Napier: 579

Other Districts
Thames-Coromandel: 579

Roading Cities
Auckland: 581
Christchurch: 581
Napier: 579
North Shore: 579
Palmerston North: 581

Roading Districts
Otago: 579
Tararua: 580
Tasman: 580

Land Transfer Act—
Land Registrar notices

Auckland: 569
Christchurch: 571
Dunedin: 571
Gisborne: 570
Hamilton: 569
Napier: 570
Nelson: 570
New Plymouth: 570
Wellington: 570

Law Practitioners Act—
Members of Council of Legal Education appointed: 574

Local Government Act—
Local Government Commission extension of term: 576

M
Māori Affairs Restructuring Act—

Land development notices
Whangarei: 578

Medicines Act—
Consent to the distribution of changed medicines: 576
Consent to the distribution of new medicines: 576

P
Partnership Act—

Partnerships: 568
Private Schools Conditional Integration Act—

Supplementary integration agreements: 575
Property Law Act—

Receipt of income from mortgaged property: 568
Public Trust Office Act—

Investment Agencies in Common Fund: 576

R
Receiverships Act—

Appointment and release of receivers and managers
Canterbury Independent Breweries Ltd.: 556
Citic New Zealand Ltd. (BVI): 556
Forestry Corporation of New Zealand Ltd.: 556
Marchris Enterprises Ltd.: 557
Red Stag Mouldings Ltd.: 556
Red Stag Wood Products Ltd.: 556

Reserves Act—
Appointments

Tararua: 583
Reserves Cities

Waitakere: 582
Reserves Districts

Franklin: 581
New Plymouth: 583
Otorohanga: 582
Rodney: 581, 582
Tararua: 583
Western Bay of Plenty: 582
Whangarei: 581

T
Telecommunications (Information Disclosure) Regulations—

Information disclosures: 583
Transport (Vehicle Standards) Regulations—

Exemptions: 578
Transport Act—

Motorcycle declarations: 578


